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Welcome to the Doyle Oddities Auction! I’m thrilled to have built an exciting sale of the bizarre, the
mystifying and the downright inexplicable, along with my friend and co-curator, Doyle’s Director of
Paintings Angelo Madrigale. We have a variety of the strange and unusual collected within this catalog,
from 19th century anatomical models to mourning jewelry, from classic sideshow banners to vintage
penny arcade machines and much more.
We curated this sale to evoke the feel of Obscura Antiques, the East Village store I’ve co-owned with
Evan Michelson for the past two decades. Several notable lots in the sale are culled from our store,
as well as from my personal collection. With our television show Oddities we worked tirelessly to promote
the ‘cabinet of curiosities’ as it were, discussing the history of the arcane and unusual, as well as providing
a glimpse into the homes of the collectors who live with these items and are on the hunt for more.
For me, so much of the attraction lies in the mystery. Many of these objects ask more questions than
they answer. Why do these things exist? Who would have saved them and for what purpose?
Just like when the circus came to town, the enigma of what fascinating scene may lie just beyond the
sideshow curtains is too powerful to resist. We find ourselves both attracted and repulsed simultaneously,
wanting to run away screaming – yet impishly lingering to observe just a little bit more.
Joseph Cornell, a favorite artist of mine, famously combed the flea markets and offbeat shops throughout
New York, collecting curious little items that would become parts of his exquisite artwork. Andre Breton
and the Surrealists were coincidentally doing much the same in Paris, creating their otherworldly images
and ready-mades from the objects they found. It’s said that they were looking for themselves in these
disparate pieces, finding things that reflected some part of their personas. As a collector, I can relate to
that quest for introspection through collecting.
I hope that you see something here that amazes you, amuses you, shocks you, and sparks your interest
to learn more. Even after a lifetime of rummaging through estate sales, flea markets and more random
locales than I care to remember, the thrill of the hunt still fuels me. Finding that amazing
one-of-a-kind item, that inspiring object, always brings me joy.

Mike Zohn
Obscura Antiques & Oddities

Lot 113

6
Purvis Young
American, 1943-2010
Untitled
Signed Young on the reverse
House paint on two joined sheets of paper
Total size 22 7/8 x 17 3/4 inches
C
$2,000-3,000
See Illustration
7
Purvis Young
American, 1943-2010
Clarity
Ink on found collaged paper
Total size 10 1/2 x 13 5/8 inches
Provenance:
Sale: Hill Auction Gallery, Lauderhill, FL, Bass
Museum Decomission Auction, 2016
C
$1,000-1,500

1

1
Clementine Hunter
American, 1887-1987
The Baptism, 1965
Signed with artist’s device (lr)
Oil on artists’ board
16 x 24 inches
Provenance:
This work was created by the
artist at the Melrose Plantation
in Nachitoches, LA and was
purchased at the plantation
circa 1965
Exhibited:
Lent under the aupsices of the US
Department of State,
Art in Embassies Program, reg.
no. 1989.524 to Ambassador
Smith Hempstone for his residence
in Nairobi, Kenya in 1989, and
again to Ambassador William
Twadell for the American Embassy
in Lagos, Nigeria in 1998.
C Property of a Distinguished
Maryland collector
$2,000-4,000
See Illustration

5

2
William H. West
American, 1881-1975
Jennie’s Love Bug, 1973
Signed Wm. H. West and dated
1973 (lr), inscribed as titled (ll)
Oil on panel
Sight size 11 x 10 1/2 inches
C Estate of a Palm Beach Heiress
$100-200

3
Madge Gill
British, 1882-1961
Group of Three Works, circa 1940
Each ink on postcard
Each 3 1/2 x 5 1/2 inches
C
$600-800
4
Madge Gill
British, 1882-1961
Group of Three Works, circa 1940
Each ink on postcard
Each 3 1/2 x 5 1/2 inches
C
$600-800
5
Purvis Young
American, 1943-2010
Battleground, circa 2000
House paint on panel
17 1/2 x 15 3/4 inches
Unframed
C
$2,000-3,000
See Illustration

6

8
Nikifor Krynicki
Polish, 1895-1968
(i) Four Figures
Each with artist’s stamps and
inscriptions on reverse
Colored pencil on paper, in three parts
framed together
Largest 3 1/4 x 4 1/2 inches
(ii) Napane Paka
Inscribed as titled (uc)
Colored pencil on paper
3 1/4 x 6 1/2 inches
Provenance:
Galerie Bonheur, St. Louis
C
$1,000-2,000
See Illustration
9
Malcolm McKesson
American, 1909-1999
Venus Observed, 1986
Signed Malcolm McKesson and dated 1986 (lc)
Ink on paper
11 x 8 1/2 inches
Provenance:
Archer Locke Gallery, Atlanta
C
$700-900

8
8
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10

10
Justin McCarthy
American, 1891-1977
(i) Charlotte Henry
Inscribed as titled (lr)
Watercolor on paper, laid to paper
Total size 10 1/2 x 10 3/4 inches
(ii) Red Figure
Signed J McCarthy (ll)
Crayon and mixed media on paper
11 x 8 1/2 inches
Provenance:
Galerie Bonheur, St. Louis
C
$1,200-1,800
See Illustration

11
Justin McCarthy
American, 1891-1977
Woman in a Blue Jacket
Signed J McCarthy (ll)
Crayon and mixed media on paper
12 x 5 1/2 inches
Provenance:
Galerie Bonheur, St. Louis
C
$700-900
12
Bernadine Stetzel
American, 1927-2016
General Store, 1979
Signed B.P. Stetzel and dated 79 (lr)
Acrylic on canvas
35 x 28 inches
Provenance:
Morgan Rank Gallery, East Hampton
C
$400-600
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19

13
Nan Phelps
American, 1904-1990
Still Life and Bible, 1985
Signed Nan Phelps and dated 1985 (lr),
signed Nan Phelps and inscribed as titled
on artist’s label affixed to the reverse
Oil on Masonite
24 x 18 3/4 inches
C
$700-900
14
American School
20th Century
A Flag Instead of My Son
Signed M. Chavez (lr),
inscribed Flag instead of my son
kill on the war on the reverse
Oil on canvas
20 x 16 inches
C
$300-500

15
Jack Keil
American, 20th Century
Grid Greats
Signed Keil (lr), inscribed Eastern College
Football - 1935/L to R, Fordham, NYU,
Colgate/Syracuse, Navy, Pitt, Army and as
titled on the reverse
Acrylic on wood
6 3/4 x 36 inches
C
$300-500
16
Rex Clawson
American, 1929-2007
Floral Still Life, 1972
Signed Clawson (ll), dated July 1972 (lr)
Oil on board
Sight size 12 1/4 x 11 inches
C
$400-600

17
Lucille Baratz
American, 20th Century
Red Barn, 1968
Signed Lucille Baratz and dated ‘68 (lr)
Acrylic on canvas
12 x 16 inches
C
$300-500
18
Rowan Abbensetts
American, 20th Century
Two Men, 1994
Signed with artist’s mark and Abbensetts
and dated 11-5-94 (ll)
Watercolor on paper
12 1/4 x 11 5/8 inches
Unframed
C
$300-500

19
Jose Antonio da Silva
Brazilian, 1909-1996
Train, 1982
Signed Da Silva and dated 82 (lr), signed
Jose Antonio da Silva and dated 82 on
the reverse
Oil on canvas
15 3/4 x 19 3/4 inches
Provenance:
Galerie Bonheur, St. Louis
C
$2,000-4,000
See Illustration
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20
Leonard Wells Volk
American, 1828-1895
Life Mask of Abraham Lincoln, circa 1886
Plaster with copper coating
10 x 8 x 5 inches
Provenance:
Purchased in 1980 from Freeman’s Auctions,
Philadelphia
C
$3,000-5,000
See Illustration
21
Group of Three Lead Political
Themed Sculptures
1940s
Lead with wood components. Height of tallest
13 inches
C
$500-700
20

22
John Kearney
American, 1924-2014
Man Who Never Was, 1963
Signed John W Kearney and dated 1963
Bronze with green patina on stone base
Height with base 34 inches
C
$1,500-2,500
See Illustration
23
Wayne Cunningham
American, 20th Century
A Strange Lie
Signed with artist’s device (lr)
Acrylic on printed paper
30 1/2 x 26 inches
C
$700-900

22
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24
Wayne Cunningham
American, 20th Century
Revoked
Signed with artist’s device (lr)
Acrylic on paper
29 1/2 x 30 inches
C
$700-900

25

25
Joseph Sherley Sheppard
American, b. 1930
Play Our Game, 1976
Signed Sheppard (lr)
Oil on Masonite
44 x 36 inches
Provenance:
Acquired directly from the artist by the
current owner
Exhibited:
Joseph Sheppard: Highlights from
the UMUC Collection, Oct. 29, 2017 Oct. 28, 2018, University of Maryland
University College, Baltimore
Literature:
Joseph Sheppard: Highlights from
the UMUC Collection, University of
Maryland University College, Baltimore,
illus. p. 30
C
$3,000-5,000
See Illustration

26
Michael Garman
American, b. 1938
Pool Hall Blues, 1984
Signed Michael Garman, dated 1984
and numbered 109/2500
Mixed media construction, from an
edition of 2500
23 1/2 x 26 3/4 x 21 inches
C Property of a Palm Beach Collector
$800-1,200

28
David Gilhooly
American, 1943-2013
Poppyseed Bagel, 1975
Signed Gilhooly and dated 1975
Glazed ceramic
2 1/4 x 5 x 5 inches
C
$800-1,200

27
Daniel Oates
American, b. 1964
Happy Workers (Hank & Frank The Conservatives), 1992
Colored pencil on paper
12 x 14 inches
Provenance:
303 Gallery, New York
C
$800-1,200
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29

29
Eugene Andolsek
American, 1921-2008
Untitled
Signed E.J. Andolsek (lc)
Colored ink on graph paper
13 7/8 x 21 inches
C
$1,500-2,500
See Illustration
30
Hipkiss
British, b. 1964
Cut In A Longing, 2005
Graphite on paper
6 x 8 1/4 inches
Provenance:
Cavin-Morris, Inc., New York
C
$1,000-1,500
See Illustration Next Page
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31
Rodney Harris
American, 20th Century
(i) Peace of Mind, 1992
Signed Rodney Harris and dated 92 (lr)
Acrylic on canvas
24 x 20 inches
Unframed
(ii) Rich French Guy 1, 1993
Signed Rodney Harris and dated 93 (lr),
signed Rodney Harris and inscribed as titled
on the stretcher
Acrylic on canvas
30 x 24 inches
(iii) My Cat is My Parallell Friend
Acrylic on canvas
30 x 24 inches
Unframed
(iv) Eat Goldfish 1, 1994
Signed Rodney Harris and dated 94 (lr),
signed Rodney Harris and inscribed as titled
on the stretcher
30 x 24 inches
Unframed

30

(v) I Love Grass 2, 1993
Signed Rodney Harris and dated 93 (lr),
signed Rodney Harris, dated 93 and
inscribed as titled on the stretcher
Acrylic on canvas
30 x 24 inches
Unframed
(vi) I Do Love Myself, 1992
Signed Rodney Harris and dated 92 (lr),
signed Rodney Harris Harris and dated 92
on the stretcher
Acrylic on canvas
28 x 22 inches
Unframed
(vii) Life Ain’t Easy, 1993
Signed Rodney Harris and dated 93 (lr)
Acrylic on canvas
22 x 28 inches
Unframed
(viii) O Justice Man, 1993
Signed Rodney Harris and dated 93 (lr)
Acrylic on canvas
18 x 24 inches
Unframed
C
$500-700

32
Sean Sorensen
American, 20th Century
(i) Untitled (Presidential
Election Losers), 2019
Acrylic on panel
24 x 5 1/2 inches
(ii) Untitled (Super Bowl
Losers), 2019
Acrylic on panel
24 x 5 1/2 inches
C
$500-700

33
Henry Putre
American, 20th Century
Nixon/Watergate, 1990
Signed with artist’s mark
and dated 1990
Carved and painted wood
Height 13 1/8 inches
C
$600-800

34
Henry Putre
American, 20th Century
The Contra Exchange, 1990
Signed with artist’s mark
and dated 1990
Carved and painted wood
Height 14 1/1 inches
C
$600-800

35
Henry Putre
American, 20th Century
Bush and Baker meet
Shevardnadze
Signed with artist’s mark
Carved and painted wood
Height 13 1/2 inches.
C
$600-800
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41

41
Myrlande Constante
Haitian, b. 1968
Guedeh, circa 1990
Signed Constat (sic) (lr), inscribed as titled (cl)
Beaded cloth voodoo flag
21 3/4 x 32 1/2 inches

36

36
Dr. Lakra
Mexican, b. 1972
Untitled, 2006
Ink and gouache on paper
15 3/4 x 22 3/8 inches
Provenance: Andrew Kreps Gallery,
New York
Private collection, New York
C
$3,000-5,000
See Illustration
37
Daniel Johnston
American, b. 1961
Untitled (Like a Rolling Stone), circa 1978
Signed Dan Johnston (ur)
Ink on typing paper
11 x 8 1/2 inches
Unframed
C
$600-800
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38
Daniel Johnston
American, b. 1961
Untitled (Hup Two Three Four), circa 1980
Signed Daniel Johnston (lr)
Ink on typing paper
11 x 8 1/2 inches
Unframed
C
$600-800
39
Daniel Johnston
American, b. 1961
Untitled (It’s Coming Home), circa 1980
Signed Dan Johnston (lr)
Ink on typing paper
11 x 8 1/2 inches
Unframed
C
$600-800

40
Daniel Johnston
American, b. 1961
Untitled (The Amazing Month of Oct. 1978),
circa 1978
Colored marker on typing paper
11 x 8 1/2 inches
Unframed
C
$600-800

Provenance:
Galerie Bonheur, St. Louis
C
$2,500-3,500
See Illustration
42
Haitian ‘St. Jacques Majeur’ Voodoo Flag
20th Century
Beaded and sequined fabric
30 1/4 x 29 1/2 inches
Provenance:
The Virgil Young Collection
Galerie Bonheur, St. Louis
Meant to be hung in sanctuaries and carried
during ceremonies, Haitian voodoo flags are
adorned with sequins and made by practicing
voodoo priests. Described by Huffington Post as
“...the sacred richness of a medieval tapestry
with the bewtiching energy of a disco ball.”
This flag is from the notable Virgil Young
Collection, which included some of the finest
known examples of voodoo flags.
C
$800-1,200
See Illustration

42

VIEW THE FULLY ILLUSTRATED CATALOGUE AND BID ONLINE AT DOYLE.COM 17

43
Pepito Espin-Anadon
French, 20th Century
Untitled Pair of Hands Holding Chisels
Stamped with artist’s name and
Fonderie R. Brugeat, Louvigny, France
foundry mark
Patinated metal
Height 10 1/2 inches
C
$500-700
44
Carved Wood Figure of a Man
20th Century
On cruciform stand.
Height 13 inches.
C
$300-500
45
Carved Wood Man’s Suit on Hanger
Height 23 1/2 inches.
C
$400-600
46
Italian School
19th Century
Machine d’Antioco il Secondo
Inscribed as titled (ul)
Ink and watercolor on paper
7 3/4 x 5 5/8 inches
•
$300-500
47
Alton C. Heath, The Monterey Toy Maker
American, 1900-1996
Tanker Truck
Artist’s address label on underside
Painted wood and found objects.
Height 10 inches, width 26 1/2 inches,
depth 7 inches.
C
$500-700
48
Alton C. Heath, The Monterey Toy Maker
American, 1900-1996
Truck
Artist’s address label on underside
Painted wood and found objects.
Height 9 1/2 inches, width 20 inches,
depth 6 1/4 inches.
C
$500-700

49
Alton C. Heath, The Monterey Toy Maker
American, 1900-1996
Truck
Signed A. C Heath Sr. and artist’s address
label on underside. Painted wood and
found objects. Height 10 1/4 inches,
width 18 inches, depth 6 1/2 inches.
A retired truck driver from Massachusetts,
Alton C. Heath began making toy trucks
from found scrap material in the 1950s.
Each truck is unique, painted with bright
colors and adorned with bottle caps,
shipping crate labels, leather mud flaps
and assorted other materials.
C
$500-700
See Illustration
50
William Accorsi
American, b. 1931
‘Oom Pah Pah Circus’ Toy Airplane,
circa 1970
Marked Accorsi Oom Pah Pah Circus,
hand-painted wood and wood ruler
construction. Height 6 1/8 inches,
width 25 inches, depth 28 inches.
Author of several best-selling children’s
books, William Accorsi was a notable
mixed-media folk artist. His series of circus
toys were showcased in a 1970 selling
exhibition at the Smithsonian Institution.
C
$600-800
See Illustration
51
Folk Art
19th/20th Century
Figures in a Gallery
Wood, metal and fabric. Height 9 1/2 inches,
width 13 inches, depth 2 3/4 inches.
C
$700-900
52
Sue Gerard
American, 1914-2010
Group of Three Rescue and Resuscitation
Sculptures, circa 1987
Each signed Sue Gerard, and inscribed;
two dated 1987
Painted ceramic
Height of tallest 4 inches
Includes depictions of the Acklen Method,
inhalator and the Howard Method.
Famous in Missouri for her “Granny’s Notes”
series which ran in the Columbia Daily Tribune
for 16 years, Sue Gerard’s writing also
appeared in Better Home and Gardens,
Reader’s Digest, Farm Home Journal and
other periodicals. Gerard tought physical
education and life saving skills for 33 years
at Columbia College. Also a noted sculptor,
Gerard worked in clay to create a series
of figural scenes illustrating various rescue
and resuscitation methods.
C
$800-1,200
See Illustration
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53
Sue Gerard
American, 1914-2010
Group of Three Rescue and Resuscitation
Sculptures, circa 1975-89
Each signed Sue Gerard, and inscribed;
two dated 1975, one dated 1989
Painted ceramic
Height of tallest 4 inches
Includes depictions of a man with a horse,
a doctor with a baby, and the inhalation
phase of the Marshall Hall Method.
C
$800-1,200
See Illustration
54
Sue Gerard
American, 1914-2010
Group of Three Rescue and Resuscitation
Sculptures, circa 1975-87
Each signed Sue Gerard, and inscribed;
dated 1987 and 1975
Painted ceramic
Height of tallest 3 1/2 inches
Includes depictions of an enema, “over the
knee, slap on back,’’ and a work inscribed Flint.
C
$800-1,200

49

55
Folk Art ‘Muffler Man’ Sculpture
Welded found metal construction.
Height 40 1/4 inches.
C
$800-1,200

50

56
Folk Art Metal Attache Case
Signed Robuste Odin on the reverse
Mixed metal construction with horseshoe
and link chain
Height 14 1/2 inches, width 15 1/2 inches,
depth 2 1/2 inches.
C
$300-500
57
Group of Three Pacific Northwest Style
Carved and Painted Wood Masks
Two signed Samuel Parsons, one signed
Jim Parsons. Height of largest 4 1/4 inches,
length 19 1/2 inches, width 5 inches.
C
$800-1,200

52

53
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58
Folk Art School
19th/20th Century
The Pugilist
Signed Jago Weir and dated 1857 (lr),
initialed J.W. (lc)
Oil on wood
66 x 18 1/2 inches
C
$2,000-4,000
See Illustration
59
Folk Art Birdhouse
1920s
Painted wood and metal construction. Height 23 inches,
width 14 1/2 inches, depth 20 inches.
Provenance:
Obscura Antiques & Oddities, New York
C
$500-700
60
[Solar Eclipse] A French 1912 Illustration of a
Solar Eclipse
Depicting sixteen phases, with extensive inscriptions
and notations, ink and watercolor on paper with hard
folds to sheet, mounted to frame.
Sheet 12 1/2 x 19 1/4 inches (31.75 x 48.89 cm),
frame 14 3/4 x 21 5/8 inches (37.46 x 54.92 cm)
C
$300-500
61
Folk Art Bottle Cap Pedestal
Height 19 3/4 inches.
C
$400-600
62
Home Made “Man Fishing” Weather Vane
Painted wood and mixed metals, mounted on wood
base. Height 16 1/2 inches, length 50 inches;
Together with a Painted Wood Whirlygig of a
Man Sawing Logs.
Height 19 inches, length 28 1/2 inches.
C
$700-900
63
Folk Art Religious Miniature Reliquary
Circa 1931
Painted wood and bone.
Height 9 inches, width 7 5/8 inches,
depth 4 1/4 inches.
C
$400-600
64
Two West African Barbershop/Hairdresser Signs
Circa 1990, largest signed Ahongan Komla (lc)
Acrylic on wood panel
Largest 24 x 21 1/8 inches
C
$200-400

58
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66

65
‘Night of The Demons’ Ghanaian
Movie Poster
Signed Palmal Video Tudu (ur), painted
flour sack, unframed.
Height 65 inches, width 41 inches.
C
$800-1,200

66
‘Little Shop of Horrors’ Ghanaian
Movie Poster
Signed Manso Video Mamobi (ul),
inscribed and dated 2013 (lr),
painted flour sack, unframed
Height 57 inches, width 39 inches.
C
$800-1,200
See Illustration

67
‘Jason and the Argonauts’ Ghanaian
Movie Poster
Painted flour sack, unframed
Height 60 inches, width 42 1/4 inches.
C
$800-1,200
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69

73

Property of Two
New York Gentlemen
68
Folk Art Driftwood Fish
Hanging, with galvanized metal fins
and hand-painted details.
Height 14 inches, width 35 inches,
depth 3 1/4 inches.
C
$300-500
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69
Herbert Bohnert
American, 1890-1967
Untitled Illustration for Kinsey Blended
Whiskey (Gentleman Fisher), 1940s
Signed Herbert Bohnert (ll)
Watercolor and gouache on
illustration board
37 x 30 inches
C
$1,500-2,000
See Illustration

70
Herbert Leopold
American, 1920-2009
Frankenstein Concerto, 1990
Signed Herbert Leopold, dated
10/5/90 and inscribed as titled on a
lable affixed to the reverse
Nickel-plated ceramic painted mosaic
on Masonite in artist’s frame
21 1/2 x 18 1/2 inches
C
$400-600

71
Folk Art Illustration of an Owl
with Telegraph
Ink and watercolor on brown paper, framed
Sight 14 1/2 x 18 inches, framed dimensions
21 3/4 x 25 3/4 inches
C
$300-500

72
Cruz Enrique Espana
Guatemalan, 20th Century
Group of Four Birds, 2017
Three signed Morales and dated 2017
Painted clay and wire
Height of tallest 2 1/2 inches
Provenance:
Galerie Bonheur, St. Louis
C
$300-500

73
Matthew Benedict
American, b. 1968
The Neptune Fountain, 2003
Signed Matthew Benedict, dated 2003 and
inscribed as titled on the reverse
Gouache and varnish on panel
48 x 72 inches
Unframed
Provenance:
Alexander & Bonin, New York
C Property of Two New York Gentlemen
$6,000-9,000
See Illustration
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76

75

74
Matthew Benedict
American, b. 1968
Maule’s Ragged Cloak, 1998
Signed Matthew Benedict, dated 1998 and inscribed
as titled on the reverse
Gouache and latex on found door
82 x 29 1/8 inches
Provenance:
Alexander & Bonin, New York
C Property of Two New York Gentlemen
$6,000-9,000
See Illustration

74

75
Matthew Benedict
American, b. 1968
His Lordship at the Piano, 2004
Signed Matthew Benedict, dated ‘04 and inscribed
as titled on the reverse
Gouache on panel
48 x 36 inches
Unframed
C Property of Two New York Gentlemen
$4,000-6,000
See Illustration

76
Matthew Benedict
American, b. 1968
Gothic Still Life, 2001
Signed Matthew Benedict, dated 2001
and inscribed as titled on the reverse
Gouache and wax varnish on wood
24 x 48 inches
Unframed
Provenance:
Alexander & Bonin, New York
C Property of Two New York Gentlemen
$2,000-4,000
See Illustration
77
Matthew Benedict
American, b. 1968
House of Seven Gables, 1996
Gouache on wallpaper
29 3/4 x 25 3/4 inches
Provenance:
Alexander & Bonin, New York
C Property of Two New York Gentlemen
$1,500-2,500
See Illustration

77
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82
86

78
Peter Coffin
American, b. 1972
Who’s Looking at Who?, 2002
Signed Peter Coffin, numbered 3/6 and
inscribed as titled on the backing
Digital C-print, from an edition of 6
Sheet size 14 x 11 inches

80
Eric Rhein
American, 20th Century
Leaf Winged Man, 1999
Signed Eric Rhein, dated 1999 and
inscribed as titled on the backing
Wire, paper and appropriated objects
26 1/4 x 20 3/4 x 3 1/8 inches

Provenance:
Andrew Kreps Gallery, New York
C Property of Two New York Gentlemen
$300-500

Provenance:
Froelick Adelhart Gallery, Portland
C Property of Two New York Gentlemen
$400-600

79
Allen Blagden (b. 1938)
HORNBILL I; HORNBILL II
Two hand-colored lithographs, 1980,
signed, dated, titled and inscribed A.P.
7/12 and A/P 6/12, respectively,
in pencil, framed.
Sight of each sheet 33 x 24 inches
C Property of Two New York Gentlemen
$800-1,200

81
Contemporary School
20th Century
Untitled, 1984
Signed Gilberto and dated 84 (lr)
Gouache on canvas
27 1/2 x 35 1/2 inches
C Property of Two New York Gentlemen
$400-600
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82
Christopher Hewat
American, b. 1949
Group of Five Trompe L’oeil Sculptures
Brass, with two plinths
Height of tallest 2 1/4 inches
C Property of Two New York Gentlemen
$800-1,200
See Illustration
83
Staircase Model
Painted metal with wood. Height 21 inches.
C Property of Two New York Gentlemen
$200-400
84
Pair of Trench Art Artillery Shells
WWI era
Height 13 3/8 inches.
C Property of Two New York Gentlemen
$200-400

85
Novelty ‘Olympia’ Football-form
Tinplate Cigarette Desk Caddy
Height 5 inches.
C Property of Two New York Gentlemen
$50-100
86
George ‘Fowokan’ Kelly
Jamaican/American, b. 1943
Marius
Bronze with gold patina mounted on
stone base, with artist’s pedestal.
Height with base 16 1/4 inches, total
height with pedestal 68 3/4 inches.
C Property of Two New York Gentlemen
$700-900
See Illustration

87
Tyrannosaurus Rex Gold-Painted Plastic
Menorah with Glass Vitrine
Height of vitrine 11 inches,
width 12 1/4 inches, depth 9 1/2 inches.
C Property of Two New York Gentlemen
$100-200
88
Bronze Sailboat Propeller
Marked Martec and Elliptec/RH14 DX10
Blade width 14 1/4 inches.
C Property of Two New York Gentlemen
$100-200

89
Glass Obelisk on Wood Stand
Height with stand 14 3/4 inches.
C Property of Two New York Gentlemen
$200-400
90
Composite Obelisk on Painted
Wood Pedestal
Height of obelisk 16 inches, total height
with pedestal 63 1/2 inches.
C Property of Two New York Gentlemen
$200-400
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91

91
Henry Hudson’s ‘Half Moon’ Patinated
Bronze Weathervane
Height 40 inches.
C Property of Two New York Gentlemen
$800-1,200
See Illustration
92
Wrought Metal Axe Blade on
Metal Stand
Total height 9 1/4 inches,
width 12 1/2 inches, depth 1 inch.
C Property of Two New York Gentlemen
$100-200
93
Pair of Decorative Black
Patinated Skulls
Height of largest 4 inches.
C Property of Two New York Gentlemen
$100-200
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94
Patinated Architectural Metal Owl
Height 11 1/4 inches.
C Property of Two New York Gentlemen
$100-200
95
Group of Hardstone Eggs
In ceramic bowl, approximately ten pieces.
C Property of Two New York Gentlemen
$200-300
96
Mounted Black Bass, Prepared by
Prof. George E. Beyer
Dated 1888 and inscribed Caught in
Spanish Lake on a ‘Geo E. Beyer,
Taxidermist, New Orleans’ label affixed to
the reverse
Mounted in painted wood display
Height 13 inches, width 25 1/2 inches,
depth 9 3/4 inches.

99

Please note this lot may carry import/
export restrictions. Please review Item 7 in
our Conditions of Sale for more information.
German-born George E Beyer
(1861-1926) emigrated to the Unites States
after a period assembling rare insect
collections in Central America.
A professor at Tulane University, Beyer
was considered an expert taxidermist
and was credited for establishing Tulane’s
University Museum. His pioneering work
in fighting Yellow Fever took him to
New Orleans, where he was also a
medical entomologist with the Louisiana
State Board of Health.
C Property of Two New York Gentlemen
$300-500

97
Group of Enamel Painted
Metal Soldiers
Approximately sixteen figures.
Height of tallest 3 1/8 inches.
C Property of Two New York Gentlemen
$100-200

98
Mark Chamberlain
American, b. 1967
(i) Queer Batman, 2009
Watercolor and graphite on paper
Sight size 8 1/4 x 10 3/4 inches
(ii) Queer Batman, 2009
Watercolor and graphite on paper
Sight size 6 3/4 x 5 3/4 inches
C Property of Two New York Gentlemen
$700-900

99
Three Glass and Bronze Vitrine Cabinets
The largest on a painted wood stand.
Height of largest 66 3/4 inches,
width 54 1/2 inches, depth 14 1/4 inches.
Provenance:
The Lehman Collection
C Property of Two New York Gentlemen
$2,000-3,000
See Illustration
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106
African Carved Wood Seated Figure
Height 13 inches.
C Property of Two New York Gentlemen
$100-200
107
Group of Three Egyptian Tourist Objects
Comprised of a stone sculpture of a
Pharaoh on stand, a ceramic figure on stand,
and a bronze figure of a cat. Height of tallest
11 3/8 inches.
C Property of Two New York Gentlemen
$100-200
108
Alberto Casado
Cuban, b. 1970
Una Reina Que Brilla En Las Noches!
Marker, foil and glass
56 x 38 1/2 inches
C Property of Two New York Gentlemen
$1,000-2,000
See Illustration
109
Oaxacan Ceramic Three-Headed Figure
Painted ceramic.
Height 16 1/2 inches.
C Property of Two New York Gentlemen
$200-400

103

100
Group of Three Mexican Painted Ceramic Frog-Form
Mugs and a Painted Ceramic Bird
Height of tallest 8 1/4 inches.
C Property of Two New York Gentlemen
$200-400
101
Polynesian Woven Basket with a Group of Ostrich
Egg Shells
Height of basket 12 1/2 inches, diameter 19 inches.
C Property of Two New York Gentlemen
$100-200
102
Carved Stone Indian Statue of Hanuman
On wood base.
Height with base 15 inches.
C Property of Two New York Gentlemen
$100-200
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103
Group of Chinese Revolution Articles
Including a porcelain bust of Chairman Mao, a porcelain
statue of Chairman Mao, ceramic brush pot and a metal
monkey figure with drum. Height of tallest 12 1/4 inches.
C Property of Two New York Gentlemen
$300-500
See Illustration
104
African Carving of a Man with Fish
Carved wood with shells.
Height 43 inches.
C Property of Two New York Gentlemen
$100-200
105
Carved Wood African Figure
Painted wood with twine and shells, lacking base.
Height 37 1/2 inches.
C Property of Two New York Gentlemen
$100-200

110
South American Carved Wood Matarah
Mask on Stand
Painted and carved wood with twine on
metal stand. Total height 16 3/4 inches.
C Property of Two New York Gentlemen
$200-400
111
Tongan Novelty Carved Head
Painted wood head with extending tongue.
Height 4 1/4 inches.
C Property of Two New York Gentlemen
$50-100
112
Tongan Wood Ula War Club
Length 22 inches.
C Property of Two New York Gentlemen
$100-200

108
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118
‘Torture-Proof Man’ Sideshow Banner,
Attributed to Nieman Eisman
Circa 1930s
Painted canvas banner with grommets.
Height 7 feet 9 inches, width 9 feet 10 inches.
C
$2,000-4,000
See Illustration
119
[CIRCUS]
Three cabinet cards of a bearded lady.
Mounted albumen prints on cards, each
with the imprint of the photographer
Elmer Chickering, 21 West Street, Boston.
Each card 6 1/2 x 4 inches (16.5 x 10.5 cm).
Generally excellent tones, nominal wear.
Chickering was the best-known Boston
photographer of the period. His West
Street gallery opened in 1884.
These remarkable images of a circus or
carnival bearded lady are quite elegant!
C
$1,200-1,800
See Illustration
120
Group of Three Carnival Knock-Downs
20th Century
Painted wood. Height of each
12 3/4 inches, width 3 1/2 inches,
depth 1 1/2 inches.
C
$500-700

113

Property from Various Owners
113
True Crime Sideshow Midway Banner
Late 1920’s
signed M. Santaguida/New York.
Painted canvas banner with grommets.
Height 7 feet 5 inches x 11 feet 6 1/4 inches.
C
$3,000-6,000
See Illustration
114
‘The Magic Globe’ Folk Art Carnival-style Plaque
Circa 1960
Collaged wood, metal and glass on wood. Height 16 inches,
width 22 inches, depth 3 1/4 inches.
C
$600-800
115
Erie Litho. & Ptg. Co.
AL G. BARNES-SELLS-FLOTO AND JOHN ROBINSON
COMBINED CIRCUSES: THE HUMAN FLY ANNA MERKEL
Color offset lithograph poster, laid on linen; Together with
W. E. Berry Ltd. BERTRAM MILLS’ CIRCUS AND
MENAGERIE FROM OLYMPIA, LONDON: LEINHERT,
THE MAN SHOT FROM A CANNON, color lithograph poster. (2)
Sheet of larger 29 7/8 x 20 1/8 inches
C
$500-700
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116
‘Gargantua’ Death Mask
Height 14 1/2 inches, width 11 3/8 inches, depth 8 1/2 inches.
A gorilla captured as a baby from the Congo, Gargantua
was a star attraction for the Ringling Bros. Circus in the late
1930s and throughout the 1940s. Gargantua was billed as
‘The World’s Most Terrifying Living Creature!’ and was
credited with rescuing the circus from financial ruin.
C
$500-700
117
[THEATER BROADSIDES]
Two nineteenth century American theater broadsides,
one with mention of Charles Blondin tightrope act.
The first broadside for Niblo’s Garden, circa 15 August 1851,
printed broadside with two mentions of Blondin, 23 x 6 inches,
small losses at edges and corners; The second a handbill for
the Boston Museum with most text devoted to the
performance of the Forty Thieves, undated but
mid-19th century, the text printed on both sides,
19 x 7 1/2 inches, very minor edge losses.
C
$600-800

121
[TOM THUMB]
Group of three cartes de visite, two
cabinet cards, and two pamphlets
pertaining to performing midgets.
The CDVs include General Tom Thumb
and his wife, with Commodore Nutt and
Miss Minnie Warren, 1870s, taken by
John E. Palmer of Plymouth; Nellie Keeler
at twelve years of age, 28 inches high,
weight 12 pounds taken by Bogardus,
New York; and Maria and John Moritz,
aged 31 and 32, apparently issued at the
Forepaugh Circus, 1884, taken by
E.D. Bangs of Milwaukee. The cabinet
cards include Prince Napoleon, age 26,
by Wendt (possible inscribed on verso);
and Mayor Atom, age 15, by Eisenmann
of New York. The pamphlets include
Sketch of the Life, personal appearance,
character and manners of Charles S. Stratton,
the man in miniature, known as
General Tom Thumb... New York: 1863
and Biographical sketches of the Count
and Countess Philippe Nicol and their son
Philippe Jr. New York: The Midget’s Palace,
1930s[?]. The first quite worn, lacking last
leaf and rear wrapper.
C
$800-1,200

118

119
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128

128
Feltman ‘Shooting Star’ Pneumatic
Carnival BB Machine Gun and Arcade Sign
Arcade gun modeled after Thompson
Submachine gun, with lighted arcade sign in
wood case.
Height of sign 20 1/4 inches,
width 49 1/2 inches, depth 5 1/2 inches.

122

122
Snap Wyatt ‘Alive’ Sideshow Banner
1940s
Painted canvas banner, signed Snap Wyatt (lr).
Height 6 feet 9 inches, width 9 feet 10 inches.
One of the best-known and most widely
collected of the sideshow banner painters,
David C. “Snap’ Wyatt created banners
throughout the 1940s and 50s, employing
bold colors and heavy black outlines.
Wyatt studied at Cooper Union, and
following WWII, moved to Tampa where,
for the price of $85 each, claimed he could
complete a banner in a single day.
C
$2,000-4,000
See Illustration
123
[Ventriloquism] Group of Ventriloquist
Dummy Photographs
Approximately eleven black and white
photographs of various sizes, two matted.
Sheet of largest 13 3/4 x 11 inches
(34.92 x 27.94 cm).
C
$400-600
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124
The Strowbridge Litho Co.
CHILD SLAVES OF NEW YORK
Chromolithograph poster, 1903, framed.
Image 26 1/2 x 17 inches
C
$400-600
125
[Charlie Chaplin] Group of
Three Photographs
Circa 1950s
Three black and white photos mounted
together in a frame. Candid photos of
Chaplin camping it up for the camera.
Each photo 4 x 2 3/4 inches (10.16 x 6.98
cm), total framed size 14 3/4 x 11 3/8 inches
37.46 x 28.89 cm).
C
$400-600
126
[WRESTLING]
Group of ten images of women engaged
in wrestling while scantily clad.
Gelatin silver prints, each 4 5/8 x 6 5/8 inches
(11.5 x 17 cm) or the reverse. Generally fine
condition, attached to a large mount with
archival corners. Framed.
C
$400-600

127
[VAUDEVILLE]
Series of twelve (of 14?) stereoscopic
cards of a vaudeville entertainer and
his misadventures.
Gelatin silver prints, E. S. Co., circa 1925,
each card 3 1/4 x 6 1/8 inches (8 x 15.5 cm).
Minor wear to corners, minor abrasions and
oxidation, attached to a large mount. Framed.
Heckled, the unsuccessful entertainer
responds with threats to the audience, and
retreats amid a bombardment of vegetables.
C
$300-500

Created in Coney Island, the Feltman
‘Shooting Star’ arcade game has been
popular for decades, and still in use in
some amusement parks. Feltman is part of
Coney Island legend; his grandfather
Charles A. Feltman is often credited as the
inventor of the hot dog. Feltman’s company
still produces arcade amusements to this
day, with their base of operations now in
Jersey City.
C
$2,000-4,000
See Illustration
129
Folk Art ‘Parlor Baseball’ Game
Labeled ‘American Play Games Co.’ framed
wood game with wood game pieces.
Height 1 1/4 inches, width 14 3/4 inches,
length 12 1/4 inches.
C
$400-600
130
Wooden Carnival Game Head
Circa late 19th Century
Painted wood with metal rebar, part of a
carnival midway game.
Height 42 3/4 inches, width 6 inches,
depth 8 1/2 inches.
C
$1,000-2,000

131
Wooden Carnival Game Head
Circa late 19th Century
Painted wood with metal rebar,
part of a carnival midway game.
Height 44 inches, width 6 inches,
depth 9 1/2 inches.
C
$1,000-2,000
132
Wooden Carnival Game Head
Circa late 19th Century
Painted wood with metal rebar, part of a
carnival midway game.
Height 42 inches, width 7 1/2 inches,
depth 9 inches.
C
$1,000-2,000
See Illustration
133
Collection of Circus Freak Photographs
Approximately fifty-seven pages, containing
numerous reprinted photographs of famous
circus freaks including Tocci the Two-Headed
Boy, Zip and Izit the Pinheads, and many
others, mounted on notebook paper
within three-ring binder, accompanied by
handwritten biographical notes on each entry.
Possibly a student or hobbyist compilation.
Sheet size 11 x 8 3/8 inches.
C
$400-600

132
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136
Peter Paul Rubens Wax Mannequin
circa 1960s
Wax head with articulated wood mannequin body,
clothing and accessories (hands missing), believed
to be by Gems of London. Height 67 inches.
Provenance:
Johnny Fox Estate
C
$1,000-1,500
See Illustration
137
Elvis Presley Waxwork Museum Bust
1960s
In glass case.
Height of case 17 1/2 inches, width 13 inches,
depth 13 inches.
C
$500-700

138
135

138
Punch & Judy Sideshow Banner
1930s
Stamped Driver Brothers, Chicago, Il.
Painted canvas banner with grommets.
Height 7 feet 8 inches, width 7 feet 11 inches.
C
$4,000-6,000
See Illustration

134
Wooden Carnival Game Head
Circa late 19th Century
Painted wood with metal rebar, part of a carnival
midway game.
Height 18 inches, width 6 inches,
depth 9 1/2 inches.
C
$1,000-2,000

140
Carved and Painted Wood Carnival Devil Mask
Height 17 inches.
C
$400-600

139
Vintage Mexican Devil Parade Costume
Painted canvas one-piece suit.
Length (collar to pants cuff) 52 inches.
C
$800-1,200

135
Confucius Wax Mannequin
circa 1960s
Wax head with articulated wood mannequin body,
clothing and accessories (hands missing), believed
to be by Gems of London. Height 67 inches.
Provenance:
Johnny Fox Estate
C
$1,000-1,500
See Illustration

136
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146

141
141
Pair of Marquee Display Cases
Painted wood with hinged glass doors, containing color sideshow
photographs featuring Johnny Fox and the Octogenarian
Human Blockhead.
Height of each 49 inches, width 33 3/8 inches, depth 3 3/4 inches.
Provenance:
Johnny Fox Estate
C
$800-1,200
See Illustration
142
‘Professor Marvel’ Magician’s Trunk
1920s
Large trunk on replacement casters, inscribed Prof. Marvel/
Wonders Of The East/Priscilla Smith, Honesdale, PA.
Height 25 inches, length 39 inches, width 21 inches.
C
$400-600
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143
Magician’s Side Table
Wood, metal and felt, with lowering ‘trick’ mechanism.
Height 32 3/4 inches, width 13 3/4 inches, depth 13 3/4 inches.
C
$300-500
144
MARLO, EDWARD [=MALKOWSKI, EDWARD]
Extensive group of materials relating to the card magic of
Edward Marlo, a.k.a. The Cardician. Comprises approximately
100 photographs, the largest 3 x 4 1/2 inches, demonstrating the
moves and techniques for a variety of card tricks. Most annotated,
one in an envelope marked “If lost return to Edward Marlo
...$REWARD”; Folder noting “For Ed Marlo”containing articles by
Marlo, about 20 pages in manuscript, likely by Marlo, describing
various effects, etc.; and about 70 pages of notes in the same
hand describing techniques and manipulations; some of the
photographs previously mentioned appear to pertain to this.
A small but interesting archive pertaining to a significant American
practitioner of card magic, one of the best in the field at the time.
C
$500-700

145
Archive of Magician Promotional Items
Plastic binder with a collection of photography, letterhead,
performance tickets, leaflet and newspaper clipping,
documenting the working magicians ‘Frederick and Son Ted Collins.’
Height of binder 11 3/8 inches, width 9 3/4 inches.
C
$300-500
146
‘Landrus the Great’ Sideshow Banner
Circa 1930s
Painted canvas banner with grommets. Height 7 feet,
width 8 feet 6 inches.
Fred Landrus (1896-1966) was a widely known magician,
ventriloquist and mentalist who performed with touring sideshows
and carnivals throughout the country.
C
$3,000-6,000
See Illustration

147
Baker Novelty Co. ‘Kicker & Catcher’ Trade Stimulator
Circa 1935
1-cent game in wood case.
Height 17 3/8 inches.
C
$700-900
148
Petits Chevaux Horse Race Game
Mechanical game with crank in wood case with green felt,
center betting cup and painted plastic race horses, missing lid.
Height 9 3/4 inches, width 20 inches, depth 20 inches; Together
with Chuck-A Luck Cage Game with Three Dice. Metal, felt and dice.
Height 17 1/2 inches.
C
$400-600
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153
Group of Adolf Ziegler Wax
Anatomical Models
Circa late 19th Century
Including fetus development,
chicken embryo and heart models, in three
examination cases, approximately ten pieces.
Height of largest 8 inches.
Provenance:
Obscura Antiques & Oddities, New York
C
$1,000-1,500
See Illustration
154
Human Skull
Probably 19th Century
Height 6 1/4 inches, width 4 3/4 inches,
depth 8 inches; Together with Louis
Thomas Jerome Auzoux Brain Model,
French, 19th Century. Handpainted
papier mache, wood and brass.
Height 5 inches, width 4 inches,
depth 5 1/4 inches.
Please note this lot may carry import/
export restrictions. Please review Item 7 in
our Conditions of Sale for more information.
C
$1,000-1,500
See Illustration
155
Medically Prepared Human Arm
Late 19th century
Length 29 inches.
Please note this lot may carry import/
export restrictions. Please review Item 7 in
our Conditions of Sale for more information.
C
$500-700

150

149
Penny Arcade Radio Love Messages Card Vendor,
Exhibit Supply Co.
1920s
Wood case with printed cardboard face and two metal
coin chutes.
Height 18 1/2 inches.
C
$400-600
150
Mutoscope
Circa 1926
With Transforming Beauties reel (#7814), on stand,
by International Mutoscope Reel Company. Height with sign
71 inches, width 11 1/2 inches, depth 13 1/4 inches.
C
$1,000-2,000
See Illustration
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152

151
Mills ‘The Wizard Fortune Teller’ Penny Trade Stimulator
1920s
Cast metal front with wood case, on painted wood base.
Height 19 inches.
C
$800-1,200
152
HC Evans Horse Race Game
Early 20th Century
Wood and metal mounted to metal legs, with twelve painted
wood horses, the wood case inscribed Mfg. by HC Evans/
Chicago, IL.
Height overall 48 3/4 inches, diameter 40 1/2 inches.
C
$4,000-6,000
See Illustration

153

156
MICHENER, DIANA
Corpus I, 1993-1994. Gelatin silver print,
15 15/16 x 15 inches (400 x 380 mm) on
larger sheet, verso signed, titled, dated
and numbered AP1 from and edition of
seven. Framed, with PaceWildenstein
McGill back-label; Together with
AGUILERA-HELLWEG, MAX. Untitled
[thirty-week foetus with acrania] 1994.
Gelatin silver print, 17 x 14 inches
(430 x 355 mm), signed and dated verso.
Framed.
C
$800-1,200
157
Silver Mounted ‘Kapala’ Skull Bowl on Stand
Late 19th/early 20th century
Dimensions with stand: height 5 1/4 inches,
width 7 3/4 inches, depth 5 1/2 inches;
Together with a Metal and
Bone Kangling Horn.
Length 15 inches.
Please note this lot may carry import/
export restrictions. Please review Item 7 in
our Conditions of Sale for more information.
C
$600-900

154
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158
Denoyer & Geppert Anatomical Model of
a Human Torso
Circa 1959
Painted plaster and mixed materials on
wood stand. Height overall 37 1/2 inches.
C
$600-800

162
Louis Thomas Jerome Auzoux Female
Anatomical Model
Late 19th Century
Hand-painted papier mache and resin on
cast iron stand marked Dr. Auzoux/France
and with Denoyer & Geppert Co. label.
Height with stand 61 1/2 inches, height of
figure 55 1/2 inches.

159
Human Leg and Foot Bone Ashtray
Signed Darwin L. Platt/36 St. Paul St./
Rochester 4./NY. Length 18 inches.

Provenance:
Obscura Antiques & Oddities, New York
C
$8,000-12,000
See Illustration

Please note this lot may carry import/
export restrictions. Please review Item 7 in
our Conditions of Sale for more information.
Darwin Platt was a highly-regarded Osteologist
and preparator of human skeletons for
educational use during the first half of the
20th Century.
C
$400-600
160
Medical Ear Model
1980s
Cast plastic on plastic base. Height 9 inches,
width 13 1/4 inches, depth 6 inches.
C
$500-700
161
Louis Thomas Jerome Auzoux Male
Anatomical Model on Stand with Wood
Display Cabinet
Dated Paris 1929
Signed L. J. Auxouz and inscribed
Anatomie ... (indistinct), hand-painted
papier mache and resin on cast iron stand,
with wood display cabinet. Height overall
on stand 71 1/2 inches, height of figure
64 inches.
Provenance:
Obscura Antiques & Oddities, New York

161

42 DOYLE • MAY 7, 2019 • NEW YORK

Dr. Louis Thomas Jerome Auzoux as a
medical student in Paris developed a
papier mache method to build anatomical
replicas for study. Capable of being
disassembled to examine details of organs,
Auzoux’s models were laboriously
annotated and delicately hand-painted.
These models replicated dissection and
were cheaper and more durable than the
wax models that preceded them, making
them the standard for medical research
throughout the 19th Century. By 1928,
the demand for Auzoux’s models was so
great that he opened a factory in the town
of Saint Aubin d’Ecrosville. By the 1860s,
Auzoux had expanded his practice to
include animal and botanical models as well.
This full-sized male model is a scarce
signed and dated example on stand,
including display cabinet.
C
$12,000-18,000
See Illustration and Front Cover

163
Contemporary Wax Model of
a Diseased Face
By Sigrid Sarda, wax and mixed media
mounted to wood. Height 10 inches,
width 9 inches, depth 5 inches.
Provenance:
Obscura Antiques & Oddities, New York
C
$800-1,200
164
Anatomical Medical Fetus
Development Model
1960s
Painted plastic on metal and wood stand.
Height with base 12 inches,
width 7 1/4 inches, depth 7 1/4 inches.
C
$800-1,200
165
Group of Anatomical Drawings
Late 19th century
Approximately eight sheets in ink and
watercolor, with additional notes in graphite,
depicting musculature.
Sheet size height 18 inches,
width 11 5/8 inches.
C
$400-600

162
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171

166

166
After Jan Wandelaar (1690-1759)
[MUSCLE ANATOMY STUDIES]
Two hand-colored engravings by Charles Grignion from
Bernhard Siegfried Albinus, Tabulae Sceleti et Musculorum
Corporis Humani published by H. Woodfall for John and
Paul Knapton, London, circa 1748-1749, framed.
Plate of each approximately 21 1/2 x 15 3/4 inches
C
$1,000-1,500
See Illustration
167
After Jan Wandelaar (1690-1759)
[MUSCLE ANATOMY STUDY]
Engraving by Charles Grignion from Bernhard Siegfried Albinus,
Tabulae Sceleti et Musculorum Corporis Humani published by
H. Woodfall for John and Paul Knapton, London, circa 1748-1749,
framed.
Plate 22 1/4 x 16 inches
C
$1,000-1,500
168
After William Hogarth (1697-1764)
[BAMBRIDGE ON TRIAL FOR MURDER WITH TORTURE DEVICES]
Engraving by T. Cook, 1803, framed.
Image 15 1/2 x 20 1/2 inches
C
$300-500

169
White’s Physiological Manikin
Late 19th century
Published by James White, folds in two parts, with colored paper
litho foldout body parts and organs, with metal pins.
Height 70 inches, width 23 1/2 inches.
C
$700-900

171
Artist Unknown
[SKELETON STUDIES]
Two prints, in red and gold eglomise mats, framed.
Each overall 30 1/2 x 25 inches
C
$800-1,200
See Illustration

170
[NATIVE AMERICAN SKULLS]
Group of thirteen plates extracted from a copy of MORTON,
SAMUEL GEORGE. Crania Americana. Philadelphia: 1839.
Lithographs, each sheet 10 1/2 x 15 1/8 inches. Inobtrusive library
blindstamp in margins, scattered toning and foxing.

172
18th/19th Century School
Skeleton Memento Mori
Graphite and ink on paper
Sheet 18 3/4 x 13 1/4 inches, image 14 1/2 x 10 3/4 inches

Morton’s Crania Americana was a pioneering work of American
physical anthropology; he used excavated skulls from Indian
mounds, which are strikingly depicted in these plates. Sadly, he
used a flawed methodology to support a racist thesis: that brain
volume was correlated with intellectual capacity, and that
non-Caucasian brains were smaller. His contemporary Friedrich
Tiedermann used similar craniometric measurements to derive an
antithetical position.
C
$400-600

Original design of a skeleton within an oval frame
decorated in a baroque style that appears to be
a design for an engraving. The skeleton holds the
classic allegorical symbols of death: a gravedigger’s
shovel and hourglass denoting the passage of time
in its right hand, and the grim reaper’s sickle in
the other. An empty banner hangs in front of the
skeleton, perhaps to have the name of the deceased
incorporated during printing. The spandrels each
incorporate a skull and bones.
C
$1,000-1,200
See Illustration

172
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173
Stained Glass Pharmacy Sign
Diameter 18 3/4 inches, depth 1/4 inch.
C
$1,000-1,500
See Illustration
174
Group of Four ‘Quack’ Medicine Bottles
Glass medicine bottles with printed paper
cartons, 1940s
Height of tallest 8 3/4 inches;
Together with a C&T Headache Tablets
Trade Advertisement.
Height 13 inches, width 10 5/8 inches.
C
$700-900
175
Group of Four Handblown Glass
Prosthetic Eyes
By Dr. H. Danz, Germany, 1920’s
Height of largest 3/4 inches,
width 7/8 inches, depth 3/8 inches.
C
$700-900
173

176
Group of Five Images from ‘Diseases of
the Skin’ Photographic Atlas
Five hand-tinted collotypes from the atlas
by Edward Bierstadt, including Lupus Exedens,
Lupus Serpiginosus, Sycosis, Impetigo
Contagiosa, Epithelioma Rodens.
Sheet size 23 x 18 inches.
C
$600-800
177
Plaster Phrenology Bust
Together with a Book of Brain Studies.
Sketches in ink with typed and
handwritten notations.
Height of bust 11 inches.
C
$1,200-1,800
See Illustration
178
Ceramic Phrenology Bust
Height 11 1/4 inches; Together with
Darwinian Monkey Studying Skull Figurine.
Marked Austin Productions, 1962,
composition with bronze patina.
Height 9 1/2 inches.
C
$300-500

177
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179
Pair of Photographs Depicting an
Exhumed Coffin
Circa 1910
Two gelatin silver prints, recessed mount.
Stamped McCune, Hagerstown MD, unframed.
Each full sheet size 12 x 13 7/8 inches,
image size 7 1/2 x 9 1/2 inches.
C
$300-500

181

180
Victorian-Era Taxidermy Canaries
Mounted under Glass Dome
Height 14 3/4 inches.
Please note this lot may carry
import/export restrictions. Please review
Item 7 in our Conditions of Sale for
more information.
C
$500-700
181
Two-Headed Calf Taxidermy Mount
Height 9 inches, width 11 1/2 inches,
depth 7 1/2 inches.
Please note this lot may carry
import/export restrictions. Please review
Item 7 in our Conditions of Sale for
more information.
C
$2,000-3,000
See Illustration
182
Victorian-era Taxidermied Four-Legged
Chick in Shadow Box
Height of box 7 3/8 inches,
width 8 3/8 inches, depth 3 3/8 inches.
Please note this lot may carry
import/export restrictions. Please review
Item 7 in our Conditions of Sale for
more information.
C
$300-500

183
Preserved Cross-Section of a Piglet in
Display Case
Height of display case 10 1/2 inches,
width 11 inches, depth 3 1/2 inches.
Please note this lot may carry
import/export restrictions. Please review
Item 7 in our Conditions of Sale for
more information.
C
$500-600
184
Deformed Cycloptic Taxidermy Piglet
Circa 1959
Mounted on stand, accompanied by
notes from the original owner and a
newspaper clipping.
Height overall 6 1/4 inches.
Please note this lot may carry
import/export restrictions. Please review
Item 7 in our Conditions of Sale for
more information.
C
$700-900

185
Deformed Conjoined Fetal Pig in
Glass Dome
1970s
Conjoined at the head, mounted to plinth.
Height of dome 16 1/2 inches.
Please note this lot may carry
import/export restrictions. Please review
Item 7 in our Conditions of Sale for
more information.
C
$800-1,200
186
Agouti Taxidermy Specimen in Painted
Wood Shadow Box
Height of box 10 1/4 inches, width 16 inches,
depth 5 3/4 inches.
Please note this lot may carry
import/export restrictions. Please review
Item 7 in our Conditions of Sale for
more information.
C
$500-700
187
Two Walrus Bone Baculum Oosik
Length of largest 21 inches.
Please note this lot may carry
import/export restrictions. Please review
Item 7 in our Conditions of Sale for
more information.
C
$400-600
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189

188
Walter Potter’s Museum of
Curiosities Sign
1985
Enamel paint on wood. Height 48 3/4 inches,
width 48 inches, depth 1 3/4 inches.
Provenance:
Walter Potter Museum, Cornwall, England
Purchased from the above in 2003 by
Obscura Antiques & Oddities, New York
C
$7,000-9,000
See Illustration of Back Cover
189
Two-Headed Calf, Full Mount
Mounted to plinth; Together with
Articulated Skeleton. Mounted to plinth.
Height of calf 29 1/2 inches.
Please note this lot may carry
import/export restrictions. Please review
Item 7 in our Conditions of Sale for
more information.
C
$8,000-12,000
See Illustration
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190
“Bird Photographer” Painted Fan in
Shadowbox
Painted silk fan depicting bird photographing
other birds, mounted in wood shadowbox.
Height overall 17 1/4 inches, width 18 3/4
inches, depth 2 3/4 inches.
C
$300-500
191
Group of Victorian-era Animal Hair Toys
Approximately seven pieces.
Height of tallest 16 1/2 inches.
Please note this lot may carry
import/export restrictions. Please review
Item 7 in our Conditions of Sale for
more information.
C
$400-600

193

192
After Martinet
[INSECTS, ARACHNIDS AND MYRIAPODS]
Two engravings by Bernard, Diderot,
Histoire Naturelle; Together with
I G. Pintz, engraver [ANTS AND SPIDERS],
engraving, framed. (3)
Sight of each sheet approximately
13 x 8 1/2 inches
C
$400-600

193
‘The Squirrels’ Tea Party’ by
Graham Teasdale
1976
A group of six anthropomorphic taxidermy
squirrels in clothing, mounted in a tea party
setting, within a wood and glass vitrine.
Height 22 5/8 inches, width 35 1/2 inches,
depth 28 1/2 inches.
Please note this lot may carry
import/export restrictions. Please review
Item 7 in our Conditions of Sale for
more information.
This vintage tableau by the well-known
UK taxidermist Graham Teasdale echoes
the curious style of Victorian taxidermist
Walter Potter.
C
$2,000-4,000
See Illustration

194
Large Sawfish Bill on Wood Stand
Height overall 52 inches, width 8 inches,
depth 4 inches.
Please note this lot may carry
import/export restrictions. Please review
Item 7 in our Conditions of Sale for
more information.
C
$700-900
195
Mounted Reproduction Tiger Fish
Fiberglass mounted to wood plaque.
Height 16 inches, length 35 inches,
depth 10 1/4 inches.
C
$400-600

196
Victorian-era Deformed Two-Faced
Taxidermied Lamb in Oak Vitrine
Height of vitrine 15 7/8 inches,
width 20 inches, depth 12 inches.
This peculiar specimen has two partial faces
and four limbs, but lacks a clearly
discernible body. It is believed to be
authentic, but could possibly be an antique
gaffe designed to inspire morbid curiosity.
Please note this lot may carry
import/export restrictions. Please review
Item 7 in our Conditions of Sale for
more information.
C
$1,000-1,500
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201
Balinese Dancer Automaton
Attributed to Silvestri, 1940s
Height 48 inches.
C
$3,000-5,000
See Illustration
202
313 Model National Cash Register
Brass, with glass.
Missing top marquee.
Height 17 inches.
C
$600-800
203
English Stained Wood Apothecary Cabinet
Late 19th/early 20th Century
Height 10 5/8 inches, width 12 1/2 inches,
depth 5 3/4 inches.
C
$600-800
204
Veterinarian Apothecary Kit
19th Century
Includes approximately twenty glass bottles
with labels, most marked Boreicke & Tafel,
Homeopathic Pharmacy, 1011 Arch St.,
Phila., PA.
Height 6 1/8 inches, width 9 1/4 inches,
depth 6 1/8 inches.
C
$400-600
205
Telechron Neon Advertising Clock
With rotating ad labels, wood casing and
glass, Electric Ad Clock Co., Chicago.
Height 21 1/2 inches.
C
$400-600
197

197
Edmund Caldwell
British, 1852-1930
Life Study of a Young Female Gorilla, circa 1896
Signed E Caldwell and inscribed as titled (ul)
Watercolor on illustration board
18 x 14 1/2 inches
C
$1,000-1,500
See Illustration

199
Saber-Toothed Tiger Skull Replica Study Model
Of cast composition material, on metal stand.
Height overall 13 1/4 inches.
C
$300-500

198
Ram Skull with Horns
Height 7 inches, width 19 inches, depth 13 1/2 inches.

Please note this lot may carry import/export restrictions.
Please review Item 7 in our Conditions of Sale for
more information.
C
$500-700

Please note this lot may carry import/export restrictions.
Please review Item 7 in our Conditions of Sale for
more information.
C
$600-800
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200
Musk Ox Taxidermy Skull with Horns
Height 11 inches, width 21 1/2 inches, depth 24 inches.

206
Lighted Movie Theater
Counter-Top Marquee
Wood with metal and removable plastic
lettering, with paper ad for ‘Desert Fury’.
Height 29 1/2 inches, width 18 3/4 inches,
depth 6 1/2 inches; Together with a
‘Matinee Today’ Sign. Height 60 1/2 inches,
width 8 inches, depth 1 inch.
C
$600-800
207
Time Table Chalkboard Sign
Framed Masonite chalkboard sign.
Height 23 1/2 inches, width 35 1/2 inches,
depth 1/2 inch; Together with Southampton
Ferry Passenger Notice Sign. Printed paper
in wood frame.
Height 9 1/4 inches, width 11 3/4 inches,
depth 1/2 inches.
C
$400-600

201
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209

208
Group of Three Advertising Chests
Comprising two Butler chests and a
Cooley Creamer chest, each wood with
metal hardware.
Height of largest 29 1/2 inches,
width 36 1/4 inches, depth 27 1/4 inches.
C
$700-900
209
Freshman Masterpiece ‘World’s Greatest
Radio’ Lighted Trade Sign
With plastic lettering Guy Lombardo &
His Orchestra Tonite on WBBM, metal sign
in wood case with paper advertisement and
glass front
Height 16 inches, width 22 3/8 inches,
depth 6 1/2 inches.
C
$800-1,200
See Illustration
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210
Sunday School Register Sign
Metal with printed paper inserts, in six parts.
Height 24 1/2 inches, width 19 1/2 inches,
depth 1/8 inch.
C
$400-600
211
Red Goose Shoes Neon Sign
Plastic with neon.
Height 24 1/4 inches.
C
$700-900

213

212
Red Goose Shoes Telechron Lighted
Glass Face Clock
Diameter 15 inches. Together with an
Assorted Lot of Red Goose Shoes
Promotional Items. Including double-sided
metal flange sign, bandage pack in printed
paper folder, grid paper notebook, wood
yo-yo, metal pencil case with ruled lid, two
shoe horns on hanger with logo badge,
metal puzzle game, two embossed coins,
pencil in printed logo case, plastic ‘golden
egg’ bank, metal cowbell, large chalk ware
figurine, two small chalk ware figurines.
C
$500-700

213
Red Goose Shoes For Boys & Girls Neon
Products Clock
Hexagonal clock with glass.
Height 18 1/2 inches, width 18 1/2 inches,
depth 6 3/4 inches.
C
$1,000-2,000
See Illustration
214
Life Savers Counter Display
1930s
Color lithography on tin, with folding lid.
Height 9 1/4 inches.
C
$800-1,200

215
Pair of Vintage Gumball Vending Machines
‘Baby Grand’ gumball machine, and
‘E-Z Ball’ five-cent gumball machine,
with laminated marquee sign.
Height of largest 23 1/4 inches.
C
$500-700
216
Crème Glacée Regal Neon Clock
Metal with neon and glass.
Diameter 26 inches, depth 7 inches.
C
$500-700
217
Coca-Cola Double-Sided Metal
Flange Sign
Height 22 3/8 inches.
C
$400-600

218
Group of Soda Trade Signs
Including a Pepsi-Cola sign, Sundrop door
push, Orange Crush ‘bottlecap’ sign,
Birchola sign, Pepsi sign, 7up chalkboard sign,
B1 thermometer.
Size of largest: height 26 3/4 inches,
width 18 3/4 inches, depth 1/8 inch.
C
$600-800
219
Group of Assorted Coca-Cola Trade Items
Comprising two advertising thermometers;
two painted wood trays with metal trim,
yellow with red lettering; one with center
dividers; one mounted with wheels and
handle as child’s wagon, and two
reproduction tin litho trays, circa 1976.
Height of largest 4 1/4 inches,
width 18 1/2 inches, depth 11 3/4 inches.
C
$500-700
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220
Coca-Cola Lollipop Sign
Painted enamel sign on metal stand.
Height 63 1/2 inches.
C
$800-1,200
See Illustration
221
Edison Mazda Lightbulb Store Display
Circa 1920, tin lithographed stand with base,
electrified with thirteen porcelain light sockets.
Height 24 inches.
A striking large-scale advertising example
promoting Edison’s General Electric brand
Mazda lightbulbs. The lithographed image of a
young woman is a Maxfield Parrish image;
Parrish produced a great deal of illustrations for
General Electric and the Mazda bulb from
1918-1934, including a popular calendar series.
C
$1,000-2,000
See Illustration and Inside Front Cover
222
Milk Glass ‘Tourists Rooms’ Globe Light
Height with base 14 1/4 inches; Together with a
Milk Glass Pertussin Trade Lighted Sconce.
Height 6 inches.
C
$700-900

220

223
Lighted Barber Pole
Circa early 20th Century
Glass and enameled metal.
Height 6 feet 11 inches.
C
$700-900
224
Lighted Barbershop Trade Sign
Wood frame with glass front and printed paper
price list. Height 20 inches, width 19 1/2 inches,
depth 3 3/4 inches; Together with a Group
of Vintage Trade Signs Comprising a S. Cross
hairdressing sign, patents sign, Funeral Director
thermometer, For Rent metal sign, ‘we reline suits
and coats’ mirrored trade sign, Union Stamps sign,
and a ‘Good Luck’ mirrored trade thermometer.
C
$700-900
225
Westinghouse ‘Super-Power’ Refrigerators
Lighted Trade Sign
Metal casing with glass.
Height 10 1/4 inches, width 26 1/4 inches,
depth 6 inches.
C
$400-600
226
Group of Bread & Kitchen Trade Signs
Including a Dexter’s Mother’s Bread sign,
Rainbo Bread sign, Salada Bread sign, Schmidts
Bread sign, Occident Flour sign, Kuntz’s Cafe tray.
Height of largest 23 7/8 inches, width 18 inches,
depth 1/16 inch.
C
$600-800

227
Bromo Seltzer Counter Top Dispenser
Metal, plastic and glass, with logo glass.
Height 15 3/4 inches; Together with an
Alka Seltzer Counter Top Dispenser.
Metal, with logo glass. Height 14 1/2 inches.
C
$400-600
228
Group of Coffee and Nuts Trade Items
Comprising a Glendora Coffee sign, Supreme
Coffee mirror, 8 O’Clock Coffee sign, Bakery sign,
A&P Coffee electric clock, ‘Warm N Fresh’ mixed
nut counter dispenser and Cadbury’s Cocoa Essence
lidded wood box with paper labels.
C
$600-800
229
Group of Ice Cream Trade Signs and Dispensers
Including a Whelans Ice Cream sign, Borden’s
Flavors sign, Gem City sign, Nestle’s Hot Fudge
dispenser, Borden’s Malted Milk counter top
dispenser, Borden’s Malted Milk ceramic pitcher,
Thompson’s Double Malted Milk counter top
dispenser, Horton’s Ice Cream tray.
C
$700-900
230
Stained Glass and Wood Framed Traveler’s
Insurance Co. Advertising Sign
Late 19th Century
Height 62 inches, width 52 inches, depth 2 inches.
C
$1,500-2,500
See Illustration

230

231
Folk Art Shell Oil Sign
1970s
Painted sheet metal. Height 22 inches,
width 20 inches, depth 4 inches.
C
$700-1,000
See Illustration
232
Mobilgas ‘Pegasus’ Double-Sided Gas Globe
Milk glass with enameled metal body, on electrified
lamp stand. Height overall 19 1/4 inches;
Together with a Group of Automotive Trade Items.
Including a Chevrolet mirror, Mobilgas sign,
Esso sign, Boyce ‘Moto Meter’.
C
$700-900
233
Sinclair H-C Gas Globe
Milk glass in Capco globe body, with electrified
lamp base. Height overall 18 inches;
Together with a Sinclair ‘Credit Cards Honored’
Double-Sided Sign. Baked enamel metal
hanging sign. Height 14 1/4 inches,
width 23 inches.
C
$600-800
231
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237

234
Mileage Meter with Jaguar and Mobilgas
Pegasus Emblems
Cast metal with rotating dial and inset advertisements.
Height 14 1/2 inches.
C
$500-700
235
Hospital for Crippled Children Terra Cotta Trade Sign
Painted terra cotta sign in four parts.
Height 8 1/4 inches.
C
$600-800
236
Group of Vintage Signs
Including a handwriting sign, Climax Tobacco sign,
Wood framed ‘HL Brazee/Sherwin-Williams Paints’ trade
mirror, Cream Separator sign, ‘Closed between 12 and
1’ sign, ‘this shop closes at 1 o-clock on Thursdays’
sign, landlady sign, Keil key sign, ‘please take off hats...’
metal sign.
Width of largest 39 inches.
C
$700-900

56 DOYLE • MAY 7, 2019 • NEW YORK

244

237
Geo A. Schmidt ‘SanITary’ Soap Dispenser
Ceramic with cast metal pump and nozzle.
Height 12 1/2 inches; Together with a Group of
Trade Items.
Including a Virol & Milk trade mirror, bathroom perfume
dispenser, ladies restroom sign, toiletries sign,
rest room flange sign, Ladies Home Journal trade display,
Richard Hudnut Lipstick wood counter display,
Galaxo soap dispenser, Boraxo coin-op hand soap dispenser,
Boraxo wall-mounted hand soap dispenser.
C
$800-1,200
See Illustration
238
Two Rifle Advertising Illustrations
Gouache on card, with notations in graphite,
mounted together in a single frame
Largest 9 1/2 x 16 1/8 inches.
C
$500-700

240
Painted Metal Oversized Teapot
Height 28 inches.
C Property from the Estate of Mary Jane Kenny to be
Sold to Benefit the Bonaventura Devine Foundation
$300-500

243
Bear-Form Metal Shooting Gallery Target
Circa early 20th Century
Height 35 3/8 inches.
C
$300-500

241
Painted Metal Top Hat Haberdasher Trade Sign
Painted metal construction, on stand.
Height overall 20 inches.
C
$800-1,200

244
Group of Sailor’s Valentines
Including a variety of boxes, vases and other objects,
approximately thirty-one pieces.
Height of tallest 9 1/2 inches.
C
$1,000-1,500
See Illustration

242
Painted Metal Shoe Trade Sign with
Mounting Bracket
Length 48 inches
C Property from the Estate of Mary Jane Kenny to be
Sold to Benefit the Bonaventura Devine Foundation
$500-700

245
Sailor’s Valentine Shell and Stone House
Circa 19th Century, wood, shells, stone and glass
Height 15 inches, width 16 inches, depth 10 inches.
C
$700-900

239
Group of Four ‘Frigidaire Imperial’ Washing
Advertising Photographs
Mounted in a single frame, with notations in pencil,
assumed intended for use in a Frigidaire advertisement.
Each photograph 8 x 9 7/8 inches.
C
$400-600
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246

246
Auburn Prison Electric Chair Marble Slab
1930s
Painted marble slab in shadow box,
inscribed Marble Slab/From Under
Electric Chair/Auburn Prison ‘Death’ Chamber/
Mrs. M. Farmer - the first - Woman Electrocuted/
After Fire and Riot. July 28, 1929.
Height of slab 10 inches, width 10 inches,
depth 3/4 inches.
Mrs. Mary Famer was dubbed ‘The Watertown
Trunk Murderer,’ after her crime in 1908,
where she murdered her neighbor with
an axe and hid her corpse in a trunk in an
effort to assume her victim’s identity.
C
$3,000-5,000
See Illustration
247
Wood Tombstone, France
1920’s
With metal accents. Height 59 1/2 inches.
C
$400-600
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248
Burial Vault Sales Sample
Marked 1954, painted concrete with
Eagle Triplex label. Height 10 inches,
width 9 3/4 inches, depth 5 3/4 inches.
C
$400-600
249
Baphomet and Two Attendants
20th Century
Signed with artist’s mark (lr)
Oil on canvas
17 3/4 x 9 3/4 inches
C
$500-700
250
‘Plague Doctor’ Welded Iron Helmet
Sculptural welded metal bird head form
plague doctor type mask, with cloth hat
and partial cowl, on metal stand.
Height overall 16 3/4 inches.
C
$500-700

257

251
Group of Vintage Painted Wood
Halloween Decorations
Comprising a skull with crossed scimitar
and head of a witch. Height of largest
14 3/4 inches.
C
$500-700

253
Fortune Teller Sign
1950s
Painted metal sign inscribed Fortunes Told and Palms
Read/Mdm. Lafey Baton Rouge.
Height 10 1/2 inches, width 32 3/4 inches.
C
$500-700

252
‘The House of Strange Happenings’
Pair of Poltergeist Photographs
1977
Two photgraphs mounted to a single matting,
snipe on verso of each with syndication marks
and Photo Trends stamps, dated 13th
September 1977 and with extensive
typed notations.
Each 7 1/4 x 9 7/8 inches.
C
$300-500

254
Spider Web-Form Painted Wood Framed Mirror
Height 31 inches, width 24 5/8 inches, depth 1 inch.
C
$600-800

256
Unusual Framed Mourning Hair Shadowbox
19th Century
With three ribbon-tied curled locks.
Height 10 1/2 inches, width 10 1/2 inches, depth 4 inches.
C
$400-600

255
Victorian Mourning Wreath
19th Century
In circular frame, dried and wax flower wreath with
human hair adornments embossed metal plaque.
Plaque inscribed Tillie Ryerson/Died Feb 10” 1878/
Aged 13 Yrs 10 Mos 19 Ds, with partial paper label
Le Moult’s Natural Flower Preserving Laboratory, New York
affixed to the reverse
Diameter 21 1/2 inches.
C
$300-500

257
DeMoulin ‘Low-Down Buck’ Fraternal Initiation Goat
Metal with fur, with DeMoulin badge. Height 40 3/4 inches;
Together with a DeMoulin Fraternal Initiation Slapstick
and Portable ‘Jump Spark’ Battery. Wood slapstick with
fabric and metal; ‘Jump Spark’ battery in wood case with
switch; designed to electrify objects to produce shocks
during fraternal initiations.
C
$1,000-1,500
See Illustration
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258
Odd Fellows Symbolic Degree Scroll,
M.C. Killey & Co.
Circa mid-19th Century, oil on canvas with
wood scroll ends, signed M.C. Killey & Co.,
Columbus, O. (lr)
Height 48 1/4, width 33 1/4 inches.
C
$1,000-1,500
See Illustration
259
Art Pottery Devil Face Sculptural Vase
Depicting Faust’s Mephistopheles,
signed illegibly.
Height 9 1/4 inches.
C
$300-500
260
Apocalyptic Scene on Metal Tray
Depicting a scene from the Book of
Revelations, with the Four Horsemen and
winged demons descending from the sky.
Height 14 1/8 inches.
C
$300-500
261
Freemason Lodge Sign
Painted plaster and metal.
Height 29 1/2 inches.

266

Provenance:
Obscura Antiques & Oddities, New York
C
$400-600
262
Odd Fellows Lodge Arch Lunette
With skull and cross bones, coffin and
lamb forms, carved wood.
Height 18 3/4 inches, width 50 inches,
depth 4 inches.
C
$300-500
263
Mystical ‘Moon and Stars’ Fraternal
Paddle
Painted wood, possibly from the
Rebekahs fraternal organization, circa
mid-20th Century. Height 18 inches;
Together with Moon Face
Ceramic Plaque. Height 9 1/2 inches.
C
$300-500

258

264
Odd Fellows Ceremonial Goliath Mask
Painted papier-mache.
Height 21 inches.
C
$200-400
265
Orkin Craft Cabin Cruiser Model Boat
Painted wood and metal.
Length 31 inches.
C
$1,200-1,800
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266
‘New Orleans’ Ohio River Keel
Boat Model
by C. Luscombe (active 1890-1911)
Circa 1899
Painted wood and mixed metal with
rotating paddle wheel.
Length 38 inches.
Provenance:
Carnegie Museum, Pittsburgh
Exhibited:
City of Pittsburgh Exhibit,
Sesquicentennial Exposition,
1926, Philadelphia.
C
$800-1,200
See Illustration

267
Group of Superman Collectibles
Circa 1948-2006
Including two lunchboxes, a chalkware
figure, Fossil watch, radio, puppet, box of
tissues, ‘Kryptonite’ rock in box, bathroom
dish, wallet, keychain, belt buckle, pin,
filmstrip in box, Corgi Supermobile,
Mego action figure, Kenner Super Powers
action figure, Mego Pocket Heroes action
figure, Avon bubble bath bottle, puzzle,
and other assorted toys, approximately
twenty-nine pieces.
Height of tallest 15 1/2 inches.
C
$600-800

268
Group of Superman Collectibles
Circa 1942-2001
Including lunchbox, rollerskates, Ideal
hand puppet, button, wallet, music box,
bank, grooming kit, hair brush, trading
cards, Mego action figure, Soaky bottle,
pencil sharpener, Kenner Super Powers
action figure (Superman and Clark Kent),
DC Direct Superman/Lois Lane set, Avon
bubble bath bottle, two DC comic books,
book by George Lowther, and other assorted
toys, approximately twenty-five pieces.
Height of tallest 14 1/2 inches.
C
$600-800
269
Framed Group of Superman Comic
Color Test Pages
1980s
Approximately eight pages, each with
notations written in pen.
Framed dimensions: height 15 1/2 inches,
width 12 1/2 inches, depth 3/4 inches.
C
$300-500

VIEW THE FULLY ILLUSTRATED CATALOGUE AND BID ONLINE AT DOYLE.COM 61

277
[GLOBE]
Rare 4 3/4 inch Holbrook hinged
terrestrial globe. Hartford, CT: Holbrook
Apparatus Mfg. Co., n.d. [but 19th century].
Printed paper covered wooden world globe
with hinge opening to reveal the continents
of North and South America, Asia and Africa,
with the text “This map taken by permission
from Mitchell’s Geography.”
4 3/4 diameter, 15 inches round. Small losses
to edges, some soiling and abraded areas,
without base.
A rare Holbrook globe in an uncommon size.
C
$1,000-1,500
See Illustration
278
Windels 6-inch Terrestrial
Ethnographic Globe
Circa early 20th Century
On turned ebonized wood stand, with depictions
of different peoples of the world.
Height overall 11 1/2 inches.
C
$800-1,200
See Illustration
271

270
Group of Eleven Carpenter & Westley Astrological
Magic Lantern Slides
19th Century
Each stamped Carpenter & Westley, 24 Recent St., London,
in original wood box.
Height of box 4 3/8 inches, width 14 3/4 inches,
depth 5 1/4 inches.
C
$500-700
271
Trippensee Tellurian Astronomy Model
Trippensee Manufacturing Co., Michigan.
Height 13 1/2 inches, width 21 inches.
C
$3,000-5,000
See Illustration
272
Metal Armillary Sphere
Low Floor Standing Model.
Height 39 1/2 inches.
C
$400-600
273
Slate Globe on Enameled Metal Stand
Height overall 20 inches, diameter of globe 12 inches.
C
$500-700
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274
Armillary Sphere with Zodiac Sign Band
With Earth at center, outer zodiac band with astrology
constellation figures.
Height 21 1/2 inches.
C
$300-500
275
Moon-Face Stand with World Globe
Tripartite carved wooden stand of three joined half moons,
supporting a decoupage globe adapted from
a Blaeu world map.
Height overall 14 1/2 inches.
C
$300-500
276
[ECLIPSE]
PETERS, BILL. Four images of the solar eclipse of
September 11, 1969. Gelatin silver prints, each 6 x 9 1/2 inches
(15.5 x 24 cm), versos with Peters’s stamp and Denver Post
notations. Handling marks, attached to a large mount with
archival corners. Framed.
C
$300-500

277

279
Denoyer Geppert 16 inch Lunar Globe
16-inch “Visual-Relief” Lunar Globe
Denoyer-Geppert Company, Chicago: c. 1969
National Aeronautical & Space
Administration (data)
Lowell Observation and USAF Aeronautical
Chart and Information Center (artwork)
21.75 inches high, 11.5 inch diameter base
The lunar globe with printed paper gores
showing the lunar surface in raised relief;
surmounted by a metal final; the half-circular
brass meridian fork holding a rotating
calibrated meridian; and with conforming flat
band moveable calibrated mylar scale
between the North and South Poles; raised
on a faux-wood grained domed round metal base.
C
$800-1,200
280
Group of Three Wood Polygon Models
Various open sided forms.
Height of largest 7 1/2 inches.
C
$400-600
281
Two Chemistry Molecule Models
Painted wood with metal.
Height of tallest 7 3/4 inches.
C
$600-800

278
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282
[HERBARIUM]
19th century volume of specimens of ferns
and grasses. Likely England: mid-19th century.
Cloth-backed marbled wrappers. 14 x 9 inches;
approximately 70 leaves of dark-brown paper,
each with a tissue guard, to which are
mounted approximately 63 specimens,
each neatly and legibly labelled with the
appropriate Linnaean taxonomic identification.
In addition to British ferns, there are specimens
from China, Australia and New Zealand,
North America etc. A few small portions of
the specimens attached, but generally in
good condition. Stain to the extreme upper
fore-margin of a few leaves, the binding
reinforced at a later date with cloth tape.
C
$400-600
283
Carved and Gilt Wood Sphinx Sculpture
Height 20 inches, width 16 inches,
depth 3 1/2 inches.
C
$300-500
284
Art Deco Style Roman Chariot Wall Relief
1940s
Carved wood with white painted highlights.
Height 18 inches, width 47 inches,
depth 2 1/2 inches.
C
$500-700
285
French Painted Iron and Wire Aviary
19th Century and later
Of hexagonal form with domed cupola, one
side fitted with a door opposed by a smaller
arched hinged door.
Height 7 feet 3 inches, diameter 48 inches.
C
$600-800
See Illustration
286
Faux Book Stand
Carved wood, gessoed, hand-painted.
Height 19 3/8 inches.
C
$300-500

285

287
Campaign Style Library Ladder
Mahogany with brass hardware.
Height 38 inches.
C
$300-500
288
Artists’ Articulated Figure of a Horse
Ebonized wood on base, with adjustable joints
to set poses for drawing.
Height 17 inches.
C
$300-500
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289
Ceramic Boar’s Head Tureen
20th Century
Height 8 inches, width 7 1/4 inches,
depth 14 inches.
C
$300-500
290
Gorham Artillery Shell Cocktail Shaker
Circa 1918
Patinated brass, missing cups, stamped
Fac-Simile Eighteen Pounder Shrapnel Shell
Patent Applied for in America and
Foreign Countries.
Height 22 1/4 inches.
C
$3,000-5,000
See Illustration
291
Patinated Brass Beehive-Form Box;
Together with a Miniature Silvered Metal Armoire
and Miniature Patinated Metal Mirror.
Height of first 7 inches.
C
$300-500
292
Group of Desk Curiosities
Comprising a Transatlantic telegraph cable
specimen, an English silver and enamel
magnifying glass, a framed fossil specimen,
an ebonized wood gavel and a wood and
brass Hansen Handy Bearing Board
nautical instrument.
Height of first 8 3/4 inches, width 6 7/8 inches.
C
$300-500
293
Pair of Biedermeier Style Part-Ebonized
Birch Obelisks; Together with a Stone
Obelisk and a Stone Sphere on Stand
Height of first 20 inches.
C
$300-500
294
Pair of Miniature Table Screens with
Embroidered Flowers
Circa late 19th century
On brass stands, adjustable height.
Height 20 1/4 inches.
C
$500-700
295
Fencing Club Practice Helmet
Late 19th Century
Metal, fabric and leather, Germany.
Height 11 1/2 inches, width 9 1/2 inches,
depth 11 1/2 inches.
C
$300-500

290

VIEW THE FULLY ILLUSTRATED CATALOGUE AND BID ONLINE AT DOYLE.COM 65

304
Cast Iron Dolphin-form Fountain Head
In Italian Renaissance style.
Height 36 inches.
C
$800-1,200
See Illustration
305
Baroque Style Carved Wood Baldachin
Tabernacle with Solomonic Columns
Painted white to resemble stone.
Height 38 inches.
C
$500-700
306
Stained Wood Architect’s Model of a
Spiral Staircase
Height 18 1/2 inches.
C
$300-500
307
Model of a Half Dome, with Internal Staircase
Ebonized wood.
Height 16 1/4 inches.
C
$500-700
308
Large Magnifier in Brass Trestle Stand
Height 14 3/4 inches, width 11 5/8 inches,
depth 3 1/2 inches.
C
$300-500

302

296
Griffin-form Carved Wood Table Mirror
With a drawer and metal pull.
Height 22 inches.
C
$300-500
297
Oversized Wood Hourglass
Height 23 3/8 inches.
C
$600-800
298
Group of Three Hour Glasses
Height of tallest 9 1/8 inches.
C
$300-500
299
Bronze Architectural Eagle in Flight
Height 31 inches, width 21 1/4 inches,
depth 20 1/2 inches.
C
$1,200-1,800
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300
Bronze Eagle-Form Architectural Element
Early 20th century
With hanging hardware attached.
Height 15 1/4 inches, width 17 1/2 inches,
depth 9 1/2 inches.
C
$500-700
301
Airplane Window-Form Framed Mirror
Painted wood and metal frame.
Height 16 1/2 inches, width 26 1/2 inches,
depth 1 inch.
C
$300-500

302
Group of Eel Spears
Circa 19th century
Hand-forged iron, approximately
eleven spears.
Length of largest 25 1/2 inches.
C
$600-800
See Illustration
303
Group of Eel Spears
Circa 19th century
Hand-forged iron, approximately eleven spears.
Length of largest 24 1/2 inches.
C
$600-800

309
After Legentil
THEBES, BYBAN EL MOLOUK: TABLEAU
ATRONOMIQUE PEINT AU PLAFOND DU
1ER TOMBEAU DES ROIS A L’OUEST
Hand-colored engraving, from Description
de l’Égypte, framed.
Plate 12 x 23 1/2 inches
C
$300-500
310
Artist Unknown
REPTILES: LÉZARDS, SCINQUES,
GRENOUILLES
Hand-colored engraving, from Hand-colored
engraving, from Description de l’Égypte, framed.
Sight of sheet 23 x 16 1/4 inches
C
$300-500
304
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311

311
Gold and Silver-Gilt Seal Fob
Charm Bracelet
14 kt., suspending 5 carved agate and
paste fobs, approximately 76.5 dwts.
gross. Length 7 3/8 inches.
C
$1,500-2,000
See Illustration
312
Egyptian Gold and Blue and
White Enamel Bangle Bracelet
Applied with a sphinx and garland
motif, approximately 20.8 dwts.
Inner cir. 6 15/16 inches.
C
$600-800
313
Group of Platinum, Metal, Pearl,
Diamond and Enamel Jewelry
Including one pendant centering one
round pearl, damaged, topped by one
round diamond, one pin centering
one painted portrait edged by rose-cut
diamonds, one band ring set continuously
with small old-mine cut diamonds, one
link necklace with rondels applied with
enamel, and one metal wristwatch
applied with enamel. Size 7.
Lengths 15 1/2 and 18 1/4 inches.
C The Estate of Elizabeth H. Fuller
$700-900

317

317
open
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314
Two Silver-Gilt and Metal Kilt-Clasps
and Bracelets
Including the bracelets approximately
246 dwts. gross, and the kilt-clasps
approximately 89.4 dwts.
Inner circle 7 1/2 and 7 inches.
C
$200-300

315
Antique Sapphire Bar Pin and Gold,
Silver, Sapphire and Yellow Sapphire
Flag Pin
Including an elongate pin of 19 round
and oval sapphires approximately
4.15 cts., and the flag pin centering
one round yellow sapphire sun
approximately .85 ct., radiating small
triangular-cut yellow sapphires,
amidst a sky of calibré-cut sapphires,
approximately 5.5 dwts.
C
$500-700

318
Platinum, Pearl and Diamond Ring
and White Gold, Carved Labradorite and Diamond Ring
18 kt., including one platinum ring
centering one pearl approximately
6.2 mm., flanked by 8 round
diamonds approximately .15 ct.,
and one ring centering one carved
labradorite soldier cameo approximately 16.5 x 12.5 mm., flanked by
pairs of 4 old European-cut diamonds
approximately .10 ct., approximately
6.4 dwts. Sizes 4 1/4 and
5 3/4.
C
$600-800
See Illustration

321
Group of Gilt-Metal, Silver and
Gold Portrait Jewelry
14 kt., including one gold ring
centering a ceramic painting of a
walking woman, one ring centering
a girl’s portrait, within a double row
frame of seed pearls, one stick pin
tipped by a reverse crystal intaglio
of a gentleman tennis player against
a mother-of-pearl background, one
silver charm of a cupid, one brooch
of cupid and one brooch of a
ceramic painting of a young woman,
approximately 30.6 dwts. gross.
Sizes 6 1/4 and 5.
C
$300-400

319
Five Gold, Silver and Carved
Hardstone Cameo Rings
Approximately 34.9 dwts. gross.
Sizes 8 to 6.
C
$150-250
See Illustration

322
Antique Green Guilloché and Black
Enamel and Diamond Compact
and Lipstick Holder with Ring
Chain and Gold Lipstick Holder
14 kt., including the circular powder
compact and lipstick holder applied
with black enamel, tops and bottoms
applied with bright green guilloché
enamel, centering filigree plaques
accented by small old European-cut
diamonds, both suspended from a
cylindrical link double chain joined
in a ring applied with black enamel,
and one gold lipstick holder decorated
with ribbed gold and floral motif,
enamel loss throughout, bottom with
personal monogram, approximately
53 dwts. gross.
C
$800-1,200

320
Group of Gold, Enamel,
Hardstone, Turquoise and
Coral Jewelry
Including three buff-topped
turquoise circle pins, one carved
hardstone scarab bracelet and
carved coral figa charm, several
turquoise missing. Length 8 inches.
C The Estate of Elizabeth H. Fuller
$700-900
See Illustration

318

316
Group of Gold, Low Karat Gold,
Silver and Turquoise Jewelry
Including one bar brooch, one locket,
one filigree brooch, one pendant,
pair of pendant-earrings and
bangle bracelet all accented by
round turquoise, bracelet edged
by small rose-cut diamonds,
approximately 41.1 dwts. gross.
Inner circle 6 1/2 inches.
C
$800-1,200
317
Gold, Platinum, Black Enamel and
Diamond Monkey Clock Objet,
BlancPain
14 kt., mechanical, the stylized
perched monkey applied with black
and cream enamel with platinum
single-cut diamond-set ‘Whoopee’
necklace, stomach opening to reveal
a rectangular white dial with black
Roman numerals, case with personal
inscription ‘Peewee from Sweatpea’,
movement signed BlancPain,
Rayville S.A., case no. 142055,
enamel loss, approximately 58.6 dwts.
C
$1,800-2,200
See Illustration

320
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329

323

331

333

323
Two Antique Gold and Gilt Open Face
Pendant-Watches and Rose Gold and
Platinum Fob Chain
18 kt., 14 kt. rose gold, mechanical,
including the pocket watches with circular
white dials, black Arabic numerals and
baroque hands, reverse of one with rose-cut
diamond-set four-leaf clover, case signed
H.N. & Cie. B, no. 01004, cuvette with
personal inscription, with maker’s mark,
movement unsigned, and reverse of one
with rose-cut diamond-set stars, case with
maker’s mark, no. 27763, cuvette with
personal inscription, movement unsigned,
diameters approximately 24 mm., pocket
watches approximately 18.5 dwts. gross.,
and platinum and rose gold chain with
toggle clasp, approximately 29.8 dwts.
C
$1,500-2,000
See Illustration
324
Antique Gold, Gilt and Freshwater Pearl
Fringe Brooch, Pair of Pendant-Earrings
and Ring
Including the ring centering one old-mine
cut diamond approximatley .15 ct.,
approximately 24.7 dwts. Size 7.
C
$600-800
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325
Three Gold, Silver and Gilt-Metal Bar
Pins, Sewing Kit and Silver Bracelet
Bar pins accented by small round
sugarloaf-cut turquoise, one oval synthetic
sapphire, one round garnet, and small
pearls, sewing kit with engraving including
thread, needles and thimble, bracelet
signed Taxco, 980. Length 7 1/4 inches.
•
$100-200

327
Two Low Karat Gold and Gold-Filled
Antique Bangle Bracelets and Crossover
Bangle Bracelet
Low karat gold, gold-filled, including two
charm bracelets and one cross-over bracelet,
all suspending charms, one signed
Alex and Ani, approximately 31 dwts.
Inner circle 7 3/8 to 6 inches.
C The Estate of Elizabeth H. Fuller
$200-300

326
Group of Gold, Metal and Gold-Filled
Wristwatches, Cigarette Holder and Key
14 kt., two wristwatches with circular
silver-tone dial with baton markers and
navette-shaped dial with baton and dot
markers signed Longines, one nugget gold
wristwatch signed Le Coultre, missing crystal,
gold broken, cigarette holder and key top,
with personal engraving,
approximately 24.7 dwts. gross.
Lengths 6 1/2, 6 3/4 and 7 inches.
C
$600-800

328
Group of Antique Gold, Silver, Gilt,
Agate, Cameo and Diamond Jewelry
Including one bracelet centering landscape
agates, two cameo rings framed in small
rose-cut diamonds, two pairs of broken coral
earrings and ring. Length 6 3/4 inches.
Sizes 9 1/2, 8 and 6.
C
$800-1,200
329
Gold, Multicolored Enamel and Diamond
Bird Brooch
Covered in rainbow enamel feathers,
accented by 2 round diamonds approximately
.15 ct., with one round ruby eye,
approximately 13.6 dwts.
•
$400-600
See Illustration

330
Gold-Filled Bangle Bracelet and Double
Strand Carved Hardstone Scarab Bracelet
The bracelet of 10 carved scarabs of tiger’s
eye, green onyx, rose quartz, carnelian,
rock crystal, sodalite and amethyst, and
one bangle, approximately 16.3 dwts. gross.
Inner circle 7 3/4 inches. Length 7 inches.
•
$200-300
331
Gold Vase Charm, Tiffany & Co., Gold
and Diamond Globe Charm, Anchor Pin,
Heart Charm, Locket and Pendant-Watch
14 kt., including one gold vase charm
signed Tiffany & Co., gold globe accented
by small single-cut diamonds, gold anchor
pin, gold heart charm centering one
synthetic ruby edged by small cultured
pearls, antique metal locket charm,
gold open face pocket watch, reverse with
rose-cut diamond-set ‘B’ and crown,
with maker’s mark, missing hands and
crystal, approximately 53.3 dwts. gross.
C
$1,000-1,500
See Illustration

332
Long Art Nouveau Silver Pendant-Necklace
Approximately 30 dwts. Length 45 inches.
•
$700-900
333
Group of Antique Low Karat Gold, Metal,
Coral, Agate, Black Onyx and Enamel
Jewelry and Fragments
Including one carved agate double cameo
of man and woman profiles, one bar pin
centering one pearl approximately 6.2 mm.,
framed by rose-cut diamonds, one agate
locket with glazed compartment
containing hair, one egg charm applied
with blue enamel, interior with glazed
compartment containing hair, pair of
pendant-earrings applied with bright blue
enamel, group of coral fragments, four
carved agate and gilt buttons, black onyx
brooch and pair of pendant-earrings
centering 3 pearls, and coral fringe brooch.
C
$400-600

334
Three Antique Low Karat Gold, Silver,
White Gold, Diamond, Gem-Set and
Micromosaic Pendants, Two Pins and
Two Rings
Including one micromosaic pharoah pendant,
one carved agate man’s silhouette cameo
pendant-pin accented by freshwater pearls,
one heart locket pendant with glazed
compartment edged by small round opals,
one blue enamel intaglio pin framed in
white enamel, one bar pin accented by
round moonstones, one ring centering one
oval cat’s eye chrysoberyl and one ring
centering one oval opal tipped by 3
old-mine cut diamonds approximately .30 ct.,
approximately 19 dwts. gross.
Sizes 6 3/4 and 5 3/4.
C
$800-1,200
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336

335

341
338

343
335
Group of Antique ‘Memento Mori’ Gold,
Low Karat Gold and Metal
Mourning Jewelry
14 kt. and 15 ct., including one black enamel
brooch with glazed compartment holding
hair, pin with glazed compartment, five
strand bracelet with oval glazed compartment,
accented by small split pearls, and four
rings applied with black enamel, seed and
split pearls, one glazed compartment and
small rose-cut diamonds, two rings with
personal engraving, approximately
36.5 dwts. gross. Length 6 1/8 inches.
Sizes 10, 8 1/4, 7 1/2 and 5 1/4.
C
$1,000-1,500
See Illustration
336
Low Karat Gold, Diamond and Gem-Set
Crossover Snake Bangle Bracelet
The opposing double serpents tipped by
one round diamond approximately .20 ct.,
heads accented by round garnets,
sapphires, citrine, green onyx and simulated
ruby, with two round nephrite and two
round diamond eyes, approximately
21.7 dwts. gross. Inner circle 6 7/8 inches.
•
$700-900
See Illustration
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337
Gold and Gray Cultured Pearl Ring
14 kt., centering one gray semi-baroque
pearl approximately 11.0 mm., within
grasping claws, inner shank with personal
engraving, approximately 9.3 dwts. Size 5.
•
$200-300
338
Gentleman’s Gold and Carnelian Intaglio
Ring and Art Nouveau Gold and
Diamond Ring
One ring centering a carnelian intaglio of a
man’s profile, with detailed gold sides, and
one ring in the form of a curved muse and
flower, centering one small round diamond,
approximately 17.3 dwts.
Size 11 and 10 1/2.
C Estate of Howard S. Smith
$500-700
See Illustration

339
Group of Antique and Gold, Low Karat
Gold, Silver and Metal Rings, Brooches
and Lorgnette with Chain Necklace
14 kt., including a gold lorgnette centering
one oval white opal, one brooch composed
of gem-set stick pins, silver and rose-cut
diamond flower pin, 3 gold band rings,
antique reversible portrait ring, and Peruvian
male figure ring, approximately
60.8 dwts. gross. Length 24 inches.
Sizes 9, 7 1/4, 5 3/4 and 5 1/2.
C
$1,000-1,500

340
Group of Antique Low Karat Gold, Silver,
Metal, Diamond, Gem-Set and Hardstone
Stick Pins, Brooch, Dress Set and Accessories
10 kt., including eleven stick pins tipped by
one round amethyst bead approximately
17.2 mm., carved coral Dutch shoe,
hardstones, small rose-cut diamonds,
4 old-mine cut diamonds approximately
.35 ct., floral brooch accented by 2 old-mine
cut diamonds approximately .40 ct., and
rose-cut diamonds, one low karat gold
pencil, one gold mesh coin purse accented
by 2 round rubies and one old-mine cut
diamond, one low karat gold watch fob/
bracelet, single shell cufflink and platinum,
gold, white enamel and sapphire dress set
including a pair of cufflinks, 4 buttons and
one shirt stud, dress set with maker’s marks,
dress set approximately 14 dwts. gross,
coin purse approximately 20.7 dwts.,
all others approximately 59.8 dwts. gross.
Length 7 3/4 inches. Length of coin purse
chain 4 7/8 inches. Dress set in fitted box
signed Wyler.
C
$800-1,000

341
Group of Antique Gold, Low Karat Gold,
Gilt and Diamond Animal Jewelry
Including one snake ring, one lion ring
centering one old-mine cut diamond
approximately .20 ct., one dragon pin and
one lion pin, approximately 24.4 dwts.
Sizes 9 and 6.
C
$800-1,200
See Illustration
342
Gold, Garnet and Diamond Ring,
‘Memento Mori’ Ring, and Group of
Antique Low Karat Gold, Gold-Filled and
Metal Chains
14 kt., including one ring centering 5 oval
and round garnets, framed in small old-mine
cut diamonds, and one ring centering a
navette-shaped blue enamel panel with
gold-tone monogram, within a frame of
braided hair, and five chains, approximately
79.3 dwts. gross. Sizes 6 3/4.
Lengths 50, 48, 23 and 11 1/2 inches.
C
$1,500-2,000

343
Group of Antique ‘Memento Mori’ Silver,
Low Karat Gold, Metal, Black Enamel and
Black Onyx Mourning Jewelry
Including two black enamel bangle bracelets,
one black onyx pendant centering one
old-mine cut diamond approximately .25 ct.,
with glazed compartment, one black enamel
and split pearl locket with floral pattern,
pair of black onyx bead pendant-earrings,
pair of black onyx hoop earrings centering
2 round diamonds approximately .20 ct.,
one wreath and clover pin applied with
black enamel and spaced by seed pearls,
centering one small old-mine cut diamond,
and two band rings. Inner circle 6 3/8 inches.
Sizes 9 1/4 and 8 3/4.
C
$800-1,200
See Illustration

End of Sale

VIEW THE FULLY ILLUSTRATED CATALOGUE AND BID ONLINE AT DOYLE.COM 73

GLOSSARY
The following examples define some of the terms
used in this catalogue. The reader is reminded
that all of the terms and descriptions used in this
catalogue as to authorship, period, culture, source
or origin for any property are made and used as
qualified statements and opinions only, and are
subject to the Conditions of Sale and the Terms
of Guarantee.
In connection with the attribution of authorship,
as described in paragraph 2 of the Terms of
Guarantee, the following terms are used in this
catalogue, and are defined as follows:

FURNITURE AND DECORATIONS
REGENCY ROSEWOOD SOFA TABLE
First quarter of the 19th century. This heading with
the date included means that the piece is, in our
best judgment, of the period indicated with no
major alterations or restorations.
REGENCY ROSEWOOD SOFA TABLE
This heading without inclusion of a date indicates
that in our best judgment, the piece, while basically
of the period, has been substantially altered or
restored and in some cases it may also indicate
that the piece has been constructed from old parts.
REGENCY STYLE SOFA TABLE
The inclusion of the word “style” in the heading
indicates that, in our opinion, the piece is an
intentional copy or reproduction of an earlier work
or style of works.

FIND YOUR REAL ESTATE
ADVOCATE

PAINTINGS

Our agents understand that buying or selling a home is not

NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment the work is by the named
artist. This is our highest category of authenticity
in the present catalogue.

just a two bedroom or one bedroom; it is the community
you are looking to build and the relationships around you.
We have the agents who understand your needs that

ATTRIBUTED TO NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment, while the work is of the
period of the named artist, and on the basis of
style can be ascribed to him, we cannot state
with certainty that it is by him.

listen and care.

Find your real estate advocate at New York Properties.

SCHOOL OF NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment, the work is of the period of
the named artist, by a pupil or close follower of
the artist, but is not by the artist.

contact@bhhsnyp.com

167 East 61st Street, 23A | $4,700,000 | Condominium
Dominic Longcroft | 646.677.1022 | Senior Sales Executive, Associate Broker

212.710.1900 | CONTACT@BHHSNYP.COM

SIGNED NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment, the signature, monogram,
initials or other similar indicia of authorship is a
recognized signature of the artist and appears in
one of the six areas of the painting designated
as follows:
(u.l.) Upper left
(l.l.) Lower left
(u.r.) Upper right
(l.r.) Lower right
(u.c.) Upper center
(l.c.) Lower center
BEARS SIGNATURE, NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment, the signature, monogram,
initials or other similar indicia of authorship is not
that of the artist and may have been added at a
later date.
DATED
In our best judgment, the date indicated on the work
is the date the work was executed.
DATED (FOR BRONZES)
In our best judgment, the date indicated when the
original model was executed. Since the exact date
of the casting of a bronze sculpture is often unknown
and illustrations in reference books may not specify
which particular cast is discussed or illustrated,
it should be pointed out that dates of execution
and entries listed under Literature in the individual
catalogue entries do not necessarily refer to the
castings included in the sale.

PRINTS

EDITION
Information regarding the size of the edition is given
when possible.
SIGNATURE
Only manuscript signatures of the artists are indicated.
Signatures “in the plate” are not mentioned since
they are considered part of the image.
QUALITY AND CONDITION
An attempt has been made to give relevant
information concerning the quality of the impression,
the size of the margins and the condition of the
prints when possible. These descriptions are qualified
statements or opinions only, and are made subject
to the Conditions of Sale and Terms of Guarantee.
The print sleeves are the property of Doyle New York
and are not included in the sale.
MEASUREMENTS
As with any description in this catalogue,
measurements are qualified statements or opinions
and are subject to the Conditions of Sale and
Terms of Guarantee. Doyle New York shall not be
liable for any mistakes in measurements.
Measurements have been made to the best of our
ability, and are given in inches to the nearest
1/4 inch and millimeters, height before width.
Unless otherwise indicated, etchings and engravings
are measured by the dimensions of the plate
marks.Woodcuts, lithographs and silkscreens are
measured by the dimensions of the images.
All pictures are framed unless otherwise noted in
this catalogue.

NAME OF THE ARTIST
Subject to the Conditions of Sale and Terms of
Guarantee set forth in this catalogue, and except
where stated as being “after” or “attributed to”
an artist, each lot is by the artist appearing at the
head of the lot, except in the case of lots containing
works by more than one artist.
TITLE
If there is a generally accepted title for the print,
that title is given in upper case at the beginning
of the lot description. If the work has no title or
the title is unknown to us, a descriptive title is
given in brackets.
REFERENCES
Information from the standard catalogues of the
artists’ works is cited when possible following the title.

CIRCLE OF NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment, the work is of the period of
the named artist and closely related to his style.

MEDIUM
The mediums are described as fully as possible,
although secondary techniques may not be listed.

MANNER OF NICOLAES MAES OR AFTER
NICOLAES MAES OR FOLLOWER OF
NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment, although the work is in the
style of or a copy of a work by the named artist,
it is of a later period.

DATE
The date given is that of the original plate, block,
stone or screen. It is not necessarily the date at
which the impression offered for sale was printed.

590 MADISON AVENUE, NEW YORK, NEW YORK
@bhhsnewyork

bhhsnyproperties.com
© 2019 BHH Affiliates, LLC. An independently operated subsidiary of HomeServices of America, Inc., a Berkshire Hathaway affiliate, and a franchisee of BHH Affiliates, LLC. Berkshire Hathaway
HomeServices and the Berkshire Hathaway HomeServices symbol are registered service marks of HomeServices of America, Inc.® Equal Housing Opportunity.

I

CONDITIONS OF SALE
1. BINDING TERMS

The lots listed in this catalogue will be offered by
Doyle New York as owner or as agent for consignor
subject to the following terms and conditions.
Where Doyle is agent, the contract is between
seller and buyer. The following Conditions of Sale
and Terms of Guarantee constitute the entire
agreement with the purchaser relative to the
property listed in this catalogue. By bidding at
auction you agree to be bound by these terms:

2. AS IS

All lots are sold “AS IS” and without recourse and
neither Doyle New York nor its consignor makes
any warranties or representations, express or
implied, with respect to such lots, except for the
limited warranties expressly stated in the Terms
of Guarantee section of this catalogue. Prospective
buyers are strongly advised to examine personally
any property in which they are interested, before
the auction takes place, to determine its condition,
size, and whether or not it has been repaired
or restored.
Except as otherwise expressly and specifically
provided in the Terms of Guarantee, neither
Doyle New York nor its consignor makes any
express or implied warranty or representation of
any kind or nature with respect to merchantability,
fitness for purpose, correctness of the catalogue
or other description of the physical condition,
size, quality, rarity, importance, medium, material,
genuineness, attribution, provenance, period,
culture, source, origin, exhibitions, literature or
historical significance of any lot sold. The absence
of any reference to the condition of a lot does not
imply that the lot is in perfect condition or completely
free from wear and tear, imperfections or the
effects of aging; nor does a reference to particular
defects imply the absence of others. References
in the catalogue entry or the condition report to
damage or restoration are for guidance only and
should be evaluated by personal inspection by
the bidder or a knowledgeable representative.

Spacious Estate

Cheshire, CT • 719 East Johnson Avenue • $2,990,000

Magnificent, private property offers the ultimate in entertaining, attention to detail and quality finishes, all of which are evident
in the custom features found throughout this 15 room home. The 4,768 square foot first floor has an open floor plan with 10.5
foot ceilings - perfect for entertaining or large family holiday gatherings.

SALLY BOWMAN
Licensed Real Estate Salesperson
(203) 687-8026
SallyBowman@bhhsne.com
MLS# 170111165
A member of the franchise system of BHH Affiliates, LLC

The Terms of Guarantee are controlling, and no
statement, whether written or oral, and whether
made in this catalogue, an advertisement, a bill
of sale, a salesroom posting or announcement,
the remarks of an auctioneer, or otherwise, shall
be deemed to create any warranty, representation
or assumption of liability. All statements by Doyle
New York in the catalogue entry for the property
or in the condition report, or made orally or in
writing elsewhere, are statements of opinion and
are not to be relied on as statements of fact.
Except as stated in the Terms of Guarantee, neither
Doyle New York nor the seller is responsible in any
way for errors or omissions in the catalogue or any
supplemental material. Buyers are responsible for
satisfying themselves concerning the condition of
the property and the matters referred to in the
catalogue entry.
Doyle New York and its consignor make no warranty
or representation, express or implied, that the
purchaser will acquire any copyright or reproduction
rights to any lot sold. Doyle New York expressly
reserves the right to reproduce any image of the
lots sold in this catalogue.

The copyright in all images, illustrations and written
material produced by or for Doyle New York relating
to a lot, including the contents of this catalogue, is,
and shall remain at all times, the property of
Doyle New York and shall not be used by the buyer,
nor by anyone else, without our prior written consent.

3. WITHDRAWAL

Doyle New York reserves the right to withdraw
any lot at any time prior to the commencement
of bidding for such lot and shall have no liability
whatsoever for such withdrawal.

4. RESERVES

If the auctioneer decides that any opening bid is
below the value of the lot offered, the auctioneer
may reject that bid and withdraw the lot from sale;
and if, having acknowledged an opening bid, he
decides that any advance thereafter is insufficient,
he may reject that advance.
Unless otherwise indicated, all lots are offered subject
to a reserve, which is the confidential minimum
price below which such lot will not be sold.
No reserve will exceed the low estimate of the lot.
Reserves are agreed upon with the consignor or,
in the absence thereof, in the absolute discretion
of Doyle New York.
Unless otherwise announced by the auctioneer,
all bids are per lot as numbered in the catalogue.
Lots marked C preceding the estimate are consigned
and reserved. Those marked • are reserved property
in which Doyle New York has an interest.
Doyle New York on occasion makes loans or
advances funds to consignors.
The auctioneer may implement the reserve by
opening bidding on any lot by placing a bid on
behalf of the seller. The auctioneer will not specifically
identify bids placed on behalf of the seller.
The auctioneer may further bid on behalf of the
seller, up to the amount of the reserve, by placing
successive or consecutive bids for a lot or by placing
bids in response to other bidders. Unless otherwise
noted in the catalogue or by an announcement
at the auction, Doyle New York acts as agent on
behalf of the seller and does not permit the seller
to bid on his or her
own property.

5. ESTIMATES

Each lot in the catalogue is given a low and high
estimate representing that range which, in the
opinion of Doyle New York, represents a fair and
probable auction value. When possible, the estimate
is based on previous auction records of comparable
property, condition, rarity, quality and provenances.
The estimates are often determined several months
before a sale and are therefore subject to change
upon further research of the property, or to reflect
market conditions or currency fluctuations.
Estimates are subject to revision. Actual prices realized
for items can fall below or above this range. An
estimate of the selling price should not be relied
on as a statement that this is the price at which
the item will sell or its value for any other purpose.
Estimates do not include the buyer’s premium.
Where “Estimate on Request” appears, please
contact the Specialist Department for further
information.

6. BIDDING

Doyle New York reserves the right, at our complete
discretion, to refuse admission to the premises or
participation in any auction and to reject any bid,
as well as the right to refuse to acknowledge any
bidder. The highest bidder acknowledged by the
auctioneer will be the purchaser. The auctioneer
has the right at his absolute and sole discretion
to advance the bidding in such a manner as he may
decide, to withdraw or divide any lot, and to
combine any two or more lots. In the event of
error or dispute between bidders, or in the event
of doubt on our part as to the validity of any bid,
whether during or after the sale, the auctioneer
has final discretion to determine the successful
bidder, to continue the bidding, to cancel the sale,
or to reoffer and resell the lot in dispute. If any
dispute arises after the sale, the Doyle New York
sale record shall be conclusive.

7. PURCHASER’S RESPONSIBILITY

Title passes upon the fall of the auctioneer’s hammer
to the highest acknowledged bidder, subject to
the conditions of sale set forth herein. Such bidder
there upon assumes full risk and responsibility
there for (including, without limitation, liability
for or damage to frames and glass covering prints,
paintings or other works). Although in our discretion
we will execute orders or absentee bids or accept
telephone bids as a convenience to clients who are
not present at auctions, we are not responsible
for any errors or omissions in connection therewith.
When making a bid, a bidder is accepting personal
liability to pay the purchase price as follows, unless
it has been explicitly agreed in writing with Doyle
New York before the commencement of the sale
that the bidder is acting as agent on behalf of an
identified third party acceptable to Doyle New
York, and that Doyle New York will look only to the
principal for payment:
The total purchase price to be paid by purchaser is
the amount of the successful bid price plus a
premium of 25% on the first $300,000 of
the hammer price of each lot, 20% on the portion
of the hammer price from $300,001 through
$3,000,000, and 12.5% on that portion of the
hammer price exceeding $3,000,000. Payment of
each lot shall be made as follows:
A cash deposit of not less than 25% of the purchase
price (unless the whole purchase price is required
at the sole discretion of Doyle New York) will be
paid on the day of the auction. Deposits shall
apply to all purchases made at this sale and not
to any one particular lot.
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CONDITIONS OF SALE CONTINUED
Prior to the sale, the buyer must provide us with his
or her name and permanent address and, if so
requested, details of the bank from which payment
will be made.
The balance of the purchase price, if any, will be
paid not later than 5 pm one (1) day following
the day of the auction. Such payment shall be
made in U.S. dollars by certified or cashier check
drawn on a U.S. bank unless other arrangements
are made with Doyle New York. The buyer will not
acquire title to the lot until we have received all
amounts due to us from the buyer in good cleared
funds even in circumstances where we have released
the lot to the buyer. Doyle New York reserves the
right to hold merchandise purchased by personal
check until the check has cleared the bank.
The purchaser agrees to pay Doyle New York a
handling charge of $35 for any check dishonored
by the drawee.
At some auctions there may be a video or digital
screen. Errors may occur in its operation and in
the quality of the image, and Doyle New York
does not accept liability for such errors.
Any objects offered at this auction which contain
materials from a species that is endangered or
protected, including, but not limited to, ivory,
coral and tortoiseshell, may require a license or
certificate prior to exportation from the United States
or an individual state and additional certificates
or licenses for importation into another state
or country. Some materials may not be exported,
imported into other states or countries or resold.
It is the purchaser’s responsibility to be aware of
applicable laws and regulations and to obtain any
required export or import licenses or certificates
and any other required documentation.
Further, the purchaser shall be responsible for
on-time payment of the full purchase price of the
lot, even if the obtaining of any such license is
denied or delayed.

$1,650,000

A Montclair Manse with a View

With a newly renovated kitchen that would make any chef envious and lots of natural light, this house is a must see. It also features
separate quarters for guests and family that gives everyone their own space. This enchanting Tudor-style home has stunning views of the
New York cityscape, which you can enjoy poolside or on the amazing grounds. You don't have to limit yourself to gazing from afar; you are
minutes from NYC trains and its bustling attractions. Closer to home, you have the hip culinary and cultural scene of a local gem, the town
of Montclair!

www.63HighlandAve.com
SAM JOSEPH
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Luxury Collection Specialist
Cell: 917-359-8990
Office: 973-744-5544
samueliamarealtor@gmail.com
www.SamJosephRealtor.com
Montclair Office | 973-744-5544 | 695 Bloomfield Ave., Montclair, NJ 07042
©2019 BHH Affiliates, LLC. An independently owned and operated franchisee of BHH Affiliates, LLC. Berkshire
Hathaway HomeServices and the Berkshire Hathaway HomeServices symbol are registered service marks of
HomeServices of America, Inc.® Equal Housing Opportunity.

Doyle assumes no liability for failing to identify
materials from endangered or protected species
or for incorrectly identifying such materials.

8. REMEDIES AVAILABLE TO
DOYLE NEW YORK

In addition to the other remedies available to us
by law, we reserve the right to impose a late charge
of 1 1/2% per month of the total purchase price
if payment is not made in accordance with the
conditions set forth herein. All property must be
removed from our premises by the purchaser at
their expense not later than (2) business days
following its sale and, if it is not removed, Doyle
New York reserves the right to charge a minimum
storage fee of $5 per lot per day or to deliver the
property to a public warehouse for storage at the
purchaser’s expense, to be released only after
payment in full of all removal, storage, handling,
insurance and any other costs incurred, together
with payment of all other amounts due to us.
Doyle New York shall have no liability for any
damage to property left on its premises for more
than (2) days following the sale.

If any applicable conditions herein are not complied
with by the purchaser, in addition to other remedies
available to us and the consignor by law, including
without limitation the right to hold the purchaser
liable for the total purchase price, including all fees,
charges and expenses more fully set forth herein,
we shall be entitled in our absolute discretion
to exercise one or more of the following rights
or remedies:
a) To charge interest at such rate as we shall
reasonably select;
b) To hold the defaulting buyer liable for the total
amount due and to commence legal proceedings
for its recovery together with interest, legal fees
and costs to the fullest extent permitted under
applicable law;
c) Cancel the sale of that, or any other lot or lots
sold to the defaulting purchaser at the same or
any other auction, retaining as liquidated damages
all payments made by the purchaser;
d) Resell the property whether at private sale or
public auction without reserve, and the purchaser
will be liable for any deficiency, cost, including
handling charges, the expenses of both sales, our
commission on both sales at our regular rate, all
other charges due hereunder and incidental damages;
e) To set off the outstanding amount remaining
unpaid by the buyer against any amounts which
we may owe the buyer in any other transactions;
f) Where several amounts are owed by the buyer
to us, in respect of different transactions, to apply
any amount paid to discharge any amount owed
in respect of any particular transaction, whether
or not the buyer so directs;
g) To reject at any future auction any bids made
by or on behalf of the buyer or to require a deposit
from the buyer before accepting any bids;
h) To take such other actions as we deem necessary
or appropriate; or
i) To effect any combination thereof.
In addition, a defaulting purchaser will be deemed
to have granted and assigned to us a continuing
security interest of first priority in, and we may retain
as collateral security for such purchaser’s obligations
to us, any property or money of or owing to such
purchaser in our possession. We shall have all of
the rights accorded a secured party under the
New York Uniform Commercial Code with respect
to such property and we may apply against such
obligations all monies held or received by us for
the account of, or due from us, to such purchaser.
At our option, payment will not be deemed to have
been made in full until we have collected funds
represented by checks, or in the case of bank or
cashier’s checks, we have confirmed their authenticity.
In the event the purchaser fails to pay any or all of
the total purchaser price for any lot and Doyle
New York nonetheless elects to pay the consignor
any portion of the sale proceeds, the purchaser
acknowledges that Doyle New York shall have all
of the rights of the consignor to pursue the purchaser
for any amounts paid to the consignor, whether at
law, in equity, or under these Conditions of Sale.

9. LIMITED LIABILITY

If for any cause a purchased lot cannot be delivered
in as good condition as at the time of sale, or should
any purchased lot be stolen or mis-delivered or
lost prior to delivery, Doyle New York shall not be
liable for any amount in excess of that paid by the
purchaser. We are not responsible for the acts or
omissions of carriers or packers of purchased lots,
whether or not recommended by us. Packing and
handling of purchased lots by us is at the entire risk
of the purchaser and Doyle New York will have no
liability for any loss or damage to such items.

10. DOYLE NEW YORK EMPLOYEES

Employees of Doyle New York are not prohibited
from bidding on property. In the course of their
employment it is possible that they may have
access to information not available to the public.

11. WAIVER OF CONDITIONS

Any and all of these conditions may be waived or
modified in the sole discretion of Doyle New York.
The Conditions of Sale, Terms of Guarantee, the
glossary, if any, and all other contents of this
catalogue are subject to amendment by us by
oral announcements made during the sale.
Salesroom notices amend the catalogue description
of a lot after our catalogue has gone to press.
They are posted in the viewing galleries and
salesroom or are announced by the auctioneer.
Please take note of them.

12. All measurements and weight are approximate.

Doyle New York is not responsible for damage of
glass covering paintings, drawings, other works
or frames and lamp shades regardless of cause.

13. If any part of these Conditions of Sale is found

by any court to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable,
the balance of the conditions shall continue to be
valid to the fullest extent permitted by law.

14. The rights and obligations of the parties with

respect to these Conditions of Sale and Terms
of Guarantee, as well as the purchaser’s and our
respective rights and obligations hereunder, the
conduct of the auction and any matters connected
with any of the foregoing, shall be governed
and interpreted by the laws of the State of New York.
By bidding at auction, whether present in person
or by agent, by written bid, telephone or other
means, the buyer shall be deemed to have submitted,
for the benefit of Doyle New York, to the exclusive
jurisdiction of the federal or state courts located
in the state and county of New York and waives
any objection to the jurisdiction and venue of any
such court.

III

TERMS OF GUARANTEE
Doyle New York warrants the authenticity of
authorship of each lot contained in this catalogue
solely and expressly subject to the terms and
conditions set forth below.

1. DEFINITION OF AUTHORSHIP

“Authorship” is defined as the artist, artisan,
workshop, designer, school, period, culture,
or source of origin, as applicable and indicated
in the description of the lot. The warranted
information appears in bold print immediately
following the individual lot number; no other
language in the catalogue is warranted, including
any supplemental material which appears below
the bold print headings. Doyle New York is not
responsible for any errors or omissions in any
material, which appears below the bold print
headings. The description of authorship in this
catalogue may be amended by a supplement to
the catalogue, or by notices or announcements
at the time and place of the auction sale.
This catalogue may contain one or more glossaries
explaining the terminology used in the catalogue.
All terminology used in this catalogue, including
the contents of the glossaries, are merely qualified
statements or opinions and are not intended or
made as warranted statements or representations
under these Terms of Guarantee. Doyle New York
makes no warranties whatsoever, express or implied,
with respect to any material in the catalogue,
except as set forth in bold print headings following
individual lot numbers in this catalogue and subject
to the exclusions set forth below.

2. COVERAGE UNDER
THE GUARANTEE

Subject to the exclusions set forth below in
paragraphs 5 and 6, Doyle New York warrants
the authorship (as that term is defined above)
of each lot in this catalogue for a period of five
years from the date of the sale of the lot.

L U X U R Y

The guarantee is made only to the original purchaser
of record at the auction, and only the registered
bidder for the lot at the auction will be considered
as the original purchaser. The buyer must give
written notice of claim within five years from the
date of the auction. Doyle New York may require,
at its option, to have the purchaser obtain at the
purchaser’s expense the opinion of two recognized
experts (approved by Doyle New York) in the field
relating to the item in question, before Doyle New
York determines whether to rescind a sale under
the above warranty. Upon request, Doyle New York
will provide the purchaser with the names of
acceptable experts.

C O L L E C T I O N

La Jolla • Offered at $14,750,000–$15,500,000
Sylvia Bendelstein • Lic# 00958370 • 858.449.4812

3. NON-ASSIGNABILITY

bhhscalifornia.com
©2019 Berkshire Hathaway HomeServices California Properties (BHHSCP) is a member of the franchise system of BHH Affiliates LLC. BHH Affiliates LLC and BHHSCP do not guarantee accuracy of all data including measurements,
conditions, and features of property. Information is obtained from various sources and will not be verified by broker or MLS. Buyer is advised to independently verify the accuracy of that information. Seller will entertain and
respond to all offers within this range.

The benefits of this warranty are not assignable and
shall be applicable only to the original purchaser
of record (i.e., the registered bidder) and not to
any subsequent owners (including, without limitation,
donees, heirs, successors, beneficiaries or assigns)
who have, or may acquire, an interest in any
purchased property. The original buyer must
have remained the owner of the lot without disposing
of any interest in it to any third party.

4. SOLE REMEDY

The purchaser agrees that in the case of a breach
of warranty under these Terms of Guarantee, he shall
have no remedy other than rescission of the sale
and the refund of the original purchase price paid.
The original purchase price paid is defined as the
amount of the successful bid price, plus the buyer’s
premium. No rescission and refund will be made
unless the item is returned to Doyle New York
at 175 East 87th Street, New York, NY 10128, in the
same condition as at the time of sale. The remedy
of rescission and refund is exclusive and the
purchaser waives any other remedy which may be
otherwise available in law or equity. Doyle New
York shall not be liable for any special, consequential
or incidental damages incurred or claimed including,
without limitation, loss of profits or for interest.

5. EXCLUSIONS

This warranty does not apply to:
i. authorship of any paintings, drawings or sculpture
created prior to 1870, unless the lot is determined
to be a counterfeit which has a value at the date
of the claim for rescission which is materially
less than the purchase price paid for the lot; or
ii. any catalogue description where it was specifically
mentioned that there is a conflict of specialist
opinion on the authorship of a lot; or
iii. authorship which on the date of sale was in
accordance with the then generally accepted
opinion of scholars and specialists, despite the
subsequent discovery of new information, whether
historical or physical, concerning the artist
or craftsman, his students, school, workshop or
followers; or
iv. the identification of periods or dates of execution
which may be proven inaccurate by means of
scientific processes not generally accepted for use
until after publication of the catalogue, or which
were unreasonably expensive or impractical to use
at the time of publication of the catalogue.
The term counterfeit is defined as a modern fake
or forgery, made less than fifty years ago, and made
with the intent to deceive. The authenticity of
signatures, monograms, initials or other similar
indications of authorship is expressly excluded
as a controlling factor in determining whether a
work is a counterfeit under the meaning of this
Terms of Warranty.

6. LIMITED WARRANTY

As stated in paragraph 2 of the Conditions of Sale,
neither Doyle New York nor its consignor makes
any express or implied representations or warranties
whatsoever concerning any property in the
catalogue, including without limitation, any warranty
of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose,
except as specifically and expressly provided in
these Terms of Guarantee.

IV

INFORMATION ON SALES AND USE
TAX RELATED TO PURCHASES AT AUCTION

zachys
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Private Sales & Estate Planning
Zachys is committed to bringing the greatest collections to market in various ways. Auction is one of the most effective ways to
maximize the value of your collection, and Zachys did nearly $80m in auction sales last year.
Zachys is also a market leader in Private Sales. Zachys is uniquely suited to buy and sell collections that are better suited to private
sales instead of auction because of our combined retail and auction divisions, and our Specialists throughout Asia, Europe and the
United States.
In 2018, Zachys did millions in private sales to collectors all over the world.
Is Private Sale right for you? It may be. One of Zachys strengths is the ability to tailor a financial deal to the needs of you, the collector. Zachys is number one in auctions, for a reason: auction remains one of the best ways to sell rare wine. Consignors can take
advantage of an upwards-rising market. That said, there are also reasons to consider an outright purchase or private sale. The best
thing to do is speak to a Zachys Specialist, discuss your goals and outline a plan of action together.
Estate Planning
The best way to deal with the liquidation of a wine collection at some point in the future, is to plan now. In estate planning, too
often the wine collection is forgotten, and this can be a huge mistake. From logistics to finances and sale strategy, Zachys can help
plan the liquidation of a cellar far in advance. Start a conversation today with a Zachys specialist. You might be surprised to learn
of all of the ways we can help.

To better assist our clients, we have prepared the
following information on Sales and Use Tax related
to property purchased at auction.

WHY DOYLE NEW YORK
COLLECTS SALES TAX
Virtually all State Sales Tax Laws require a
corporation to register with the State’s Tax
Authorities and collect and remit sales tax if the
corporation maintains a presence within the
state, such as offices. In the states that impose
sales tax, Tax Laws require an auction house,
with a presence in the state, to register as a sales
tax collector, and remit sales taxcollected to the
state. New York sales tax is charged on the hammer
price, buyer’s premium and any other applicable
charges on any property picked up or delivered
in New York, regardless of the state or country in
which the purchaser resides or does business.

WHERE DOYLE NEW YORK
COLLECTS SALES TAX
Doyle New York is currently registered to collect
sales tax in the following states: New York and
the District of Columbia.
For any property collected or received by the
purchaser in New York City, such property is
subject to sales tax at the existing New York State
and City rate of 8.875%.

Zachys Wine Specialists are ready to assist you with all of your wine needs, whether consignment or sale.

WHERE DOYLE NEW YORK IS NOT
REQUIRED TO COLLECT SALES TAX
Doyle New York is not required to collect sales
tax on property delivered to states other than
those listed above. If the property is delivered to
a state where Doyle New York is not required to
collect sales tax, it is the responsibility of the
purchaser to self-assess any sales or use tax and
remit it to taxing authorities in that state.
Doyle New York is not required to collect sales
tax for property delivered to the purchaser outside
of the United States.

RESTORATION AND
OTHER SERVICES
Regardless of where the property is subsequently
transported, if any framing or restoration services
are performed in New York, it is considered to
be a delivery of the property to the purchaser in
New York, and Doyle New York will be required to
collect the 8.875% New York sales tax.

CERTAIN EXEMPTIONS
Most states that impose sales taxes allow for
specified exemptions to the tax. For example, a
registered re-seller such as a registered art dealer
may purchase without incurring a tax liability, and
Doyle New York is not required to collect sales tax
from such re-seller. The art dealer, when re-selling
the property, may be required to charge sales
tax to its client, or the client may be required to
self-assess sales or use tax upon acquiring the property.
If a not-for-profit or charitable organization is selling
property through Doyle New York, it may be sold
as a tax exempted purchase. The not-for-profit
seller must be registered with the New York
Department of Taxation and Finance as an exempt
organization and the property must be picked up
or delivered in New York. However, a compensating
use tax is due from the buyer if any such lot is shipped
to any of the states where Doyle New York maintains
offices. It is the buyer’s responsibility to ascertain
and pay all taxes due. Buyers claiming exemption
from sales tax must have the appropriate
documentation on file with Doyle New York prior
to the release of the property.

LOCAL TAX ADVISORS
As sales tax laws vary from state to state, Doyle
New York recommends that clients with questions
regarding the application of sales or use taxes to
property purchased at auction seek tax advice
form their local tax advisors.

If the property is delivered into any of the states in
which Doyle New York is registered, Doyle New York
is required by law to collect and remit the appropriate
sales tax in effect in the state where the property
is delivered.
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Property collected from Doyle New York premises
by common carriers on behalf of the purchaser for
delivery to the purchaser at his address outside
of New York is not subject to New York Sales Tax.
If it is delivered by the common carrier to any of
the states where Doyle New York is required to
collect sales tax, applicable tax will be added to
the purchase price.
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BUYING AT DOYLE CONTINUED

BUYING AT DOYLE
Since 1963, Doyle New York has built a worldwide
reputation for expertise, integrity and service. In our
New York salesrooms, we hold approximately forty
auctions annually featuring fine art, jewelry, furniture,
decorative arts, books, prints, couture and a variety
of other categories. Our global audience of buyers
and sellers know the quality of our sales and
appreciate our standard of service. If you are new
to the auction process, please take a moment to
review the following information.
The following will help in understanding the auction
buying process. All bidders should read the
Conditions of Sale and Terms of Guarantee in
this catalogue, as well as the Glossary or any other
notices. By bidding at auction, bidders are bound
by the Conditions of Sale and Terms of Guarantee,
as amended by oral announcements or posted
notices, which together form the sale contract
between the successful bidder (purchaser),
Doyle New York and the seller (consignor) of the lot.

BEFORE YOU BID
Doyle New York produces both printed and Internet
auction catalogues that contain descriptions of
the property being offered and the presale
estimates and are available prior to the sale date.
Our free Internet catalogues, available at Doyle.com,
also provide illustrations, direct communication
with our specialists, and the ability to leave online
absentee bids and track lots. The catalogues will
help familiarize you with property being offered
at the designated auction.
In addition, Doyle.com offers a free Internet
Personal Shopper that allows collectors to enter
keywords of objects they are seeking. As each
Internet auction catalogue is posted online, the
collector is notified by email of any matches.
A prospective buyer must complete and sign a
registration form and provide identification before
bidding. We may require the production of bank
or other financial references.
PROVENANCE
In certain circumstances, Doyle New York may
print in the catalogue the history of ownership
of a work of art if such information contributes
to scholarship or is otherwise well known and
assists in distinguishing the work of art. However,
the identity of the seller or previous owners may
not be disclosed for a variety of reasons. For example,
such information may be excluded to accommodate
a seller’s request for confidentiality or because the
identity of prior owners is unknown given the age
of the work of art.
SPECIALIST’S ADVICE
Prospective bidders may be interested in
specific information not included in the catalogue
description of a lot. For additional information
please contact either a Doyle New York specialist
or Doyle New York’s Client Services Department.
You may also request a condition report from the
specialist in charge.

VI

BIDDING AT AUCTION
Auctions are open to the public without any admission
fee or obligation to bid. Pre-auction viewings are
open to the public free of charge. Doyle New York’s
specialists are available to give advice and condition
reports at viewings or by appointment. The auctioneer
introduces the objects for sale - known as “lots” in numerical order as listed in the catalogue.
The auctioneer accepts bids from those present
in the salesroom, from telephone bidders, from
Internet bidders or by absentee written bids left
with Doyle New York in advance of the auction.
LIVE BIDDING
The most exciting way to participate at auction is the
traditional method of bidding live in the salesroom
with an auction paddle. Buyers who would like to bid
may register for a paddle on the day of the sale upon
entering the salesroom at least 30 minutes before
the sale. The paddle is numbered so as to identify
you to the auctioneer. To register, you will need a form
of identification such as a driver’s license or credit
card. If you are a first-time bidder, you will also be
asked for your address, phone number and signature
and a bank reference in order to create your account.
To avoid any delay in the release of purchases,
please pre-arrange check or credit approval through
Doyle New York’s Credit Department at 212-427-4141
ext. 205. If you are bidding for someone else, you will
need to provide a letter from that person authorizing
you to bid on that person’s behalf. Issuance of a
bid paddle is in Doyle New York’s sole discretion.
Once the first bid has been placed, the auctioneer
asks for higher bids, in increments determined by
the auctioneer. To place your bid, simply raise your
paddle until the auctioneer acknowledges you.
As a courtesy to bidders, a currency board may be
operated. It displays the lot number and current bid
in both U.S. dollars and foreign currency. Exchange
rates are approximations based on recent exchange
rate information and should not be relied upon as
a precise invoice amount. Doyle New York assumes
no responsibility for any error or omission in foreign
or United States currency amounts shown.
TELEPHONE BIDDING
Clients unable to attend the sale may still participate
live by bidding on the telephone with a trained staff
member on the auction floor. The Telephone Bid Forms
are available on our Web site, in our printed catalogue,
and through our Client Services Department. Please
contact the Bid Department prior to the sale to make
arrangements or to answer any questions you may
have. Telephone bids are accepted only at Doyle
New York’s discretion and at the caller’s risk. Calls
may also be recorded at Doyle New York’s discretion.
By bidding on the telephone, prospective buyers
consent thereto. Telephone bids cannot be accepted
for lot estimated below $1,000. Arrangements must
be confirmed with the Bid Department at least
24 hours prior to the auction at 212-427-4141 ext. 242.
Arrangements to bid in languages other than
English must be made well in advance of the sale
date. Doyle New York offers all absentee and
telephone bidding services as a convenience to
our clients but will not be responsible for errors
or failures to execute bids.

ABSENTEE BIDDING
For buyers unable to participate live in the salesroom
or on the telephone, Doyle offers the option of
Absentee Bids. Absentee Bids work exactly as if
the bidder were in the salesroom bidding up to a
predetermined price limit, except that the price
limit is given confidentially to Doyle ahead of time.
Absentee Bid Forms are available on our Web site,
in our printed catalogues, and through our Client
Services Department. Return the completed Absentee
Bid Form to Doyle New York either by mail or by
fax. When the lot that you are interested in comes
up for sale, a Doyle New York representative will
execute the bid on your behalf, making every effort
to purchase the item for as little as possible and
never exceeding your limit. The auctioneer may
execute absentee bids directly from the rostrum,
identifying these as “absentee bids,” “book bids,”
or “order bids.” This service is free and confidential.
For detailed instructions and information, please
see the Doyle New York Absentee Bid Form at the
back of this catalogue or on our Web site. In the
event that identical bids are submitted, the earliest
will take precedence.
INTERNET ABSENTEE BIDS
Buyers may also conveniently leave bids on our
Web site through our Internet catalogues. These bids
are executed at the auction in the same fashion
as an Absentee Bid.
LIVE ONLINE BIDDING
BidLive! with a click of your mouse. Bidders from
around the world now can experience the excitement
of bidding live at Doyle on their computers.
MAC USERS: Please use Firefox browser (download).
BidLive!, powered by Invaluable, does not support
iPhone or iPad at this time.
Doyle New York does not guarantee that live Internet
bidding will be uninterrupted or without error, or
that Internet bids will be received.

SUCCESSFUL BIDS
Successful absentee bidders will be notified
after the sale. Absentee bidders will receive
a list of sale results if they enclose a stamped
self-addressed envelope with their Absentee Bid
Form. Printed lists of auction prices are available
immediately after the sale on our Web site and at
our galleries. While invoices are sent out by mail
after the auction, we do not accept responsibility
for notifying you of the result of your bids. Buyers
are requested to contact us by telephone or in
person as soon as possible after the sale to
obtain details of the outcome of their bids to
avoid incurring unnecessary storage charges.

AFTER THE AUCTION
If your bid is successful, you can go directly to
Purchaser Accounting to make payment
arrangements. Otherwise, your invoice will be
mailed to you. The final price is determined by
adding the buyer’s premium to the hammer price
on a per-lot basis. Sales tax, where applicable,
will be charged on the entire amount. Payment is
due in full immediately after the sale. However,
under certain circumstances, and generally with
the seller’s agreement, Doyle New York may offer
buyers it deems creditworthy the option of an
extended payment plan. Credit terms should be
arranged prior to the sale. Please contact the
Credit Department for information on credit
arrangements for a particular lot.
METHODS OF PAYMENT
Accepted forms of payment include bank wire
transfers, cash (in US currency up to $5,000),
traveler’s check (in US currency up to $5,000),
money orders (in US currency up to $5,000),
or personal check made payable in US dollars
drawn on a US bank, unless other arrangements
are made with Purchaser Accounts. It is Doyle
New York’s policy to request any new clients or
purchasers preferring to make a cash payment
to provide: verification of identity (by providing
some form of government issued identification
containing a photograph, such as a passport,
identity card, or driver’s license), confirmation
of permanent address and identification of the
source of the funds. Invoices greater than $5,000
require payment by certified check, bank check
or wire transfer. Credit cards are not accepted for
payment of auction purchases.

To pay for a purchase by check, please see our
cashier and fill out a Check Acceptance Account
form. Until approved, you will not be permitted
to remove purchases before the check has
cleared. To avoid delivery delays, prospective
buyers are encouraged to supply bank or other
suitable references before the auction. Check
acceptance privileges are reviewed from time to
time by Doyle New York and may be granted or
withdrawn at our sole discretion. Checks should
be made payable to Doyle New York. Note that
checks drawn on foreign banks may be accepted
with the approval of the Credit Department, may
not be accepted for values under $500, and that
there is a $100 minimum collection charge on
checks drawn on foreign banks located outside
the U.S. Certified checks, banker’s drafts and
cashier’s checks are accepted at Doyle New
York’s discretion provided they are issued by a
reputable financial institution governed by
anti-money laundering laws. Instruments not
meeting these requirements will be treatedas
“cash equivalents” and subject to theconstraints
noted above.
Please direct inquiries regarding wire transfer
or ACH credit to Steven L. Kuzio, 212.427.4141
ext. 202, steven.kuzio@doyle.com
BUYER’S PREMIUM
The invoice will include the successful hammer
price of the item and the buyer’s premium.
Doyle New York charges a premium to the buyer
on the final bid price of each lot sold at the
following rates: 25% on the first $300,000 of
the hammer price of each lot, 20% on the portion
of the hammer price from $300,001 through
$3,000,000, and 12.5% on that portion of the
hammer price exceeding $3,000,000. Applicable
sales tax will also be added to the final total.
New York Sales tax is charged on the hammer
price, buyer’s premium and any other applicable
charges on any property picked up or delivered
in New York State, regardless of the state or
country in which the purchaser resides or does
business. Please refer to “Information on Sales
and Use Tax Related to Purchases at Auction” in
the back of the catalogue. All sales are final and
subject to the Conditions of Sale.
PICK-UPS
Once your payment has been cleared, property
may be released. Unless otherwise agreed by
Doyle New York, auction purchases should be
paid for and picked up at Doyle New York within
48 hours of the auction. Items left beyond the
48 hours may be subject to a storage fee (see
below). Please note that the hours for removal
of property are Monday through Friday from
8:15am until 4:45pm, except on auction days
during which only purchases made that day may
be picked up. As a courtesy to purchasers who
come to Doyle New York to pick up property,
Doyle New York will assist in the packing of lots,
although Doyle New York may, in the case of
fragile articles, choose not to pack or otherwise
handle a purchase. Doyle New York will not
be responsible or liable for damage to glass
covering paintings, drawings or other works, or
damage to frames, regardless of cause.

STORAGE FEES
Pursuant to section 8 of our Conditions of Sale,
we request that successful buyers collect their
property within two business days following the
sale. Should the property (except jewelry, coins,
stamps or as announced by the auctioneer)
remain on our premises for more than 31 days
following a sale it will be transferred to an
independent warehouse on the buyer’s behalf
at the purchaser’s risk and subject to storage
charges at the purchaser’s expense. As
transferred property will no longer be in
Doyle New York’s custody or care, Doyle New
York will not be able to assist you with pick-up
or shipping arrangements. To avoid storage
charges, please arrange for the removal of your
purchases as soon as possible.
Please Note: Transfer to a Storage facility of
uncollected purchases past the 31-day grace
period will constitute delivery of the property to
the buyer in New York State. As a result, buyer
will be liable to pay New York State Sales Tax if
not tax-exempt.
The charges are payable to an outside Storage
Company and therefore cannot be waived by
Doyle New York. We encourage all buyers to
collect purchased property within two business
days following the sale.
In order to collect property from Yorkville Van and
Storage, buyers must present a copy of a paid
invoice bearing a Yorkville warehouse release
stamp. This warehouse release stamp can only
be obtained from the cashier at Doyle New York’s
main reception desk located at 175 East 87th St
in Manhattan.
SHIPPING
Shipping is the responsibility of the buyer.
Upon request, our Client Services Department
will provide a list of shippers who deliver to
destinations within the United States and
overseas. Kindly disregard the sales tax if an
I.C.C. licensed shipper will ship your purchases
anywhere outside the state of New York or the
District of Columbia.
ENDANGERED SPECIES
Certain property sold at auction, for example,
items made of or incorporating plant or animal
materials such as coral, crocodile, ivory, whalebone,
tortoise shell, mother-of-pearl, etc., irrespective
of age or value, may require a license or certificate
prior to exportation and additional licenses or
certificates upon importation to another country.
Doyle New York suggests that buyers check on
their government wildlife import requirements
prior to placing a bid. Although licenses can be
obtained to export some types of endangered
species, other types may not be exported at all, and
other types may not be resold in the United States.
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SELLING AT DOYLE
At Doyle New York, we commit our expertise,
experience, market knowledge and global
outreach to every sale. The numerous auction
records set in our salesrooms are testimony to the
advantages of selling property at Doyle. To make
the auction process as easy and convenient as
possible, our team of dedicated professionals
will guide you through the entire appraisal and
auction procedure. As part of our commitment
to providing comprehensive auction services to
collectors, institutions and estates, Doyle New
York offers several options to those seeking to
sell their property: consignment of the objects to
auction at Doyle, outright sale of the objects to
Doyle, a combination of both, or referrals to
other organizations.

OBTAINING AN APPRAISAL
The first step in selling property at auction is to
obtain a free informal appraisal of the item. The
appraisal includes an estimated value, which is
the specialist’s best judgement as to what the
object will sell for at auction. The figure is based
upon the specialist’s expertise and knowledge
of what similar items are fetching in the current
auction market.
There are various ways to obtain appraisals.
Information and appointments to view property
in your home or in the gallery can be arranged
through our Scheduling Department, an appropriate
Specialist Department, or a Doyle New York
Regional Representative. Once your property has
been evaluated, Doyle New York representatives
can then help you determine how to proceed with
the auction process. They will provide information
regarding sellers’ commission rates and other
charges, auction timetable, shipping and any other
further services you may require.
SUBMITTING PHOTOGRAPHS
We welcome photographs of property to evaluate
for possible auction if the property is not portable,
or if you are not able to visit our galleries. If you
have a large collection, a representative selection
of photographs is acceptable. Please bring in the
photographs or email photos of your objects to
the Scheduling Department. You may also mail
photographs to the Scheduling Department, or
call them at 212-427-4141, ext. 260, to discuss
your property and perhaps arrange an appointment
with a specialist. Please be sure to include the
dimensions, artist’s signature or maker’s mark,
medium, physical condition, and any other relevant
information. Our specialists will provide a free
preliminary auction estimate subject to a final
estimate upon first hand inspection.
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AUCTION SCHEDULE
REGIONAL APPRAISAL DAYS
Doyle New York’s Regional Representatives host
free appraisal days on a regular basis throughout
Connecticut, the metropolitan Washington, DC
area, as well as in other areas throughout the
United States. These popular events provide ease
and convenience for collectors outside of New York
who wish to sell their property at Doyle. At these
events, we accept property for upcoming auctions
in our New York salesrooms through both
consignment and outright purchase.

SELLING YOUR PROPERTY
CONSIGNING TO AUCTION
In consigning property to auction, the seller retains
ownership until the successful sale of the item at
auction. When property is consigned to Doyle for
auction, we devote the expertise of our specialists
and professional staff to achieving outstanding
prices at auction.
THE CONSIGNMENT CONTRACT
When you consign property to Doyle New York
you will receive two copies of our Consignment
Agreement, the legal document delineating the
terms of sale. One copy should be initialed, signed
and returned; the other kept for your records.
Once the property is received in our gallery, you
will be sent a Contract Schedule listing the property,
the planned sale dates, the estimated price ranges,
and the reserves will be listed, along with the
agreed upon seller’s commission and other
related fees.
RESERVE PRICE
Before an item is offered at auction, the consignor
and Doyle New York may agree on a reserve price,
a confidential minimum selling price. Unless a
specific reserve is arranged, a discretionary reserve
is fixed at fifty percent of the low estimate. If the
consignor designates a reserve on a lot, and it
remains unsold, there will be a buy-in fee charged
on the reserve price.
OUTRIGHT SALE TO DOYLE
Outright purchase of property by Doyle allows the
seller the advantage and convenience of immediate
payment. Many sellers prefer this method of sale
rather than consigning their property to auction
and awaiting payment after the successful sale of
the items. For further information please contact
our Scheduling Department.

AFTER THE AUCTION
RESULTS OF SALE
You may track realized prices of your consigned
property in real time and view all sales results
online at Doyle.com. A preliminary settlement
statement itemizing the hammer prices, commissions
and fees is mailed to the consignor after the
auction. You may also call us at 212-427-2730 for
prices realized.
PAYMENT TO CONSIGNORS
Payment to consignors is mailed five weeks after
the date of the sale, together with a final settlement
statement. The amount of payment is the hammer
price of each lot successfully sold, less the
commission and any other fees.

ESTATE AND APPRAISAL SERVICES

APRIL

JUNE

JULY

For forty years, Doyle New York’s Appraisal and
Auction Services Department has worked with
museums, corporate collections, banks and law
firms, trust and estate professionals, heirs, and
private clients across the nation providing our
comprehensive appraisal and auction services.
Our thorough, well-researched fair market appraisals
have earned Doyle a solid reputation for
professionalism, integrity and service throughout
the United States.

PRINTS & MULTIPLES
Auction: Tuesday, April 30 at 10am
Exhibition: April 27 – 29

DOYLE+DESIGN®
Auction: Wednesday, June 5 at 10am
Exhibition: June 1 – 3

COINS, BANK NOTES &
POSTAGE STAMPS
Auction: Tuesday, April 30 at 2pm
Exhibition: April 27 – 29

FINE JEWELRY
Auction: Wednesday, June 12 at 10am
Exhibition: June 8 – 10

JEWELRY, WATCHES, SILVER & COINS
BY ORDER OF THE PROVIDENT LOAN
SOCIETY
Auction: Wednesday, July 17 at 10am
Exhibition: July 12, 15 – 16

Doyle New York offers a full range of expert
appraisal services, specializing in providing timely
formal appraisals for estate tax and probate
purposes. Our expert team of specialists and our
professional staff bring years of experience to each
appraisal. Full color digital photographs may be
included in the appraisal in order to make each
object easily identifiable. Depending on the
location, we are happy to provide, at no charge,
a preliminary walk-through examination to
determine approximate costs and special needs.
Appraisal fees are based on the scope of the
property with travel expenses additional.

MAY

PHOTOGRAPHS
Auction: Thursday, June 13 at 10am
Exhibition: June 8 – 10

CALIFORNIA JEWELRY
NY Auction: Monday, May 6 at 10am
NY Exhibition: May 3 – 5
LA Preview by Appt: April 25 & 26

DOYLE AT HOME®
Auction: Wednesday, June 26 at 10am
Exhibition: June 22 – 24

Doyle New York will prepare a customized proposal
tailored to the specific property under consideration
for auction, including a commission and fee
structure developed to maximize returns to consignors.
We may also make an outright purchase offer on
individual items or entire estates. As part of our
focus on comprehensive estate liquidation, we
offer our unique “Broomclean Service” – our own
trucks and crew will transport the fine property to
Doyle, remove remaining items, and leave the
premises “broomclean.”

INFORMATION

DOYLE AT HOME®
Auction: Thursday, July 18 at 10am
Exhibition: July 12, 15 – 16
AUGUST
DOYLE AT HOME®
Auction: Wednesday, August 7 at 10am
Exhibition: August 1 – 2, 5
JEWELRY & CONTENTS OF
ABANDONED SAFE DEPOSIT BOXES
Auction: Thursday, August 8 at 10am
Exhibition: August 1 – 2, 5

ODDITIES
Auction: Tuesday, May 7 at 10am
Exhibition: May 3 – 5
IMPRESSIONIST & MODERN ART
Auction: Tuesday, May 14 at 11am
Exhibition: May 11 – 13
POST-WAR & CONTEMPORARY ART
Auction: Tuesday, May 14 at 2pm
Exhibition: May 11 – 13
ENGLISH & CONTINENTAL
FURNITURE & DECORATIVE ARTS/
OLD MASTER PAINTINGS /
Auction: Wednesday, May 22 at 10am
Exhibition: May 18 – 20

For more information please call 212-427-4141,
ext 260, or email info@Doyle.com. For estate and
appraisal services, please contact our Appraisal
and Auction Services Department at 212-427-4141,
ext. 227.

HAYLOFT AUCTIONS
A division of Doyle, Hayloft Auctions opened
in 2016 in the Port Morris neighborhood of the
Bronx, New York, and expanded in 2018 to
include a new location in Kensington, Maryland.
Hayloft Auctions purchases estates and
collections large and small throughout the
North East and Mid-Atlantic areas, which are sold
in timed online-only auctions hosted on
HayloftAuctions.com. This service provides
opportunities for those seeking to liquidate
personal property of more moderate value than
would be sold during a live auction event.
We invite you to contact us for a complimentary
proposal.

CATALOGUES

EXHIBITION HOURS

SELLING AT AUCTION

View the catalogues and leave bids online
at Doyle.com, or for printed
catalogues please call 212-427-2730 x203
or email subscriptions@Doyle.com

212-427-4141, option 5
or visit Doyle.com

We invite you to contact us for a
complimentary auction evaluation of your
collection. Please call 212-427-2730 or
email info@Doyle.com

NEW YORK METRO AREA:
929-303-3266 or info@HayloftAuctions.com
WASHINGTON, DC METRO AREA:
301-348-5282 or HayloftDC@HayloftAuctions.com

DOYLE

175 EAST 87TH STREET

NEW YORK, NY 10128

212 - 4 2 7- 2 730

DOY L E .COM
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DIRECTORY

YOU MAY REACH US DIRECTLY BY DIALING 212-427-4141
PLUS THE EXTENSION.

REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVES

OFFICERS

Kathleen M. Doyle
Chairman
ext 215, Kathy.Doyle@Doyle.com
Laura Doyle
Chief Executive Officer
ext 219, Laura.Doyle@Doyle.com
Joanne Porrino Mournet
President
ext 227, Joanne@Doyle.com
Kenneth McKenna
Executive Vice President/CFO
ext 254, Ken.McKenna@Doyle.com
Rodney Lang
Senior Executive Vice President
ext 243, Rodney.Lang@Doyle.com
Peter Costanzo
Senior Vice President
ext 248, Peter.Costanzo@Doyle.com

Reid Dunavant
Senior Vice President
202-342-6100
Reid.Dunavant@Doyle.com

Nan Summerfield
Senior Vice President
310-276-6616
Nan.Summerfield@Doyle.com

David A. Gallager
Senior Vice President
ext 271, David.Gallager@Doyle.com

Gillian M. Ryan
Senior Vice President
ext 245, Gillian.Ryan@Doyle.com

Peter Lang
Senior Vice President
ext 274, Peter.Lang@Doyle.com

Louis LeB. Webre
Senior Vice President
ext 232, Louis.Webre@Doyle.com

Ann Limer Lange
Senior Vice President
ext 221, Ann.Lange@Doyle.com

Samira Farmer, Vice President
202-342-6100
Samira.Farmer@Doyle.com

Angelo Madrigale
Senior Vice President
ext 237, Angelo.Madrigale@Doyle.com

Cynthia Klein, Vice President
ext 246, Cynthia.Klein@Doyle.com

Elaine Banks Stainton
Senior Vice President
ext 238, Elaine.Stainton@Doyle.com

Malcolm Mac Neil, Vice President
ext 218, Malcolm.MacNeil@Doyle.com

Mark J. Moehrke, Vice President
ext 272, Mark.Moehrke@Doyle.com
Harold E. Porcher, Vice President
ext 235, Harold.Porcher@Doyle.com
Edward Ripley-Duggan, Vice President
ext 234
Edward.Ripley-Duggan@Doyle.com
Alison Robinson, Vice President
ext 229, Alison.Robinson@Doyle.com
Todd Sell, Vice President
ext 269, Todd.Sell@Doyle.com
Charlotte A. Taylor, Vice President
ext 233, Charlotte.Taylor@Doyle.com
Shani Toledano, Vice President
ext 236, Shani.Toledano@Doyle.com
Janice Youngren, Vice President
ext 207, Janice.Youngren@Doyle.com

ADMINISTRATION
BID DEPARTMENT
ABSENTEE & TELEPHONE BIDS
Alanna Sutherland
Bid Fax: 212-427-7526
ext 242, Bids@Doyle.com
BIDLIVE! INTERNET BIDDING
Tyler Kusler
ext 203, Tyler.Kusler@Doyle.com
ACCOUNTING
Ryan Won
Accounting Manager
IT Manager
ext 205, Ryan.Won@Doyle.com
Emma I. Ebue
ext 214, Emma.Ebue@Doyle.com

ESTATE & APPRAISAL SERVICES
Joanne Porrino Mournet, Executive Director
ext 227, Joanne.Mournet@Doyle.com

MEDIA & COMMUNICATIONS
Louis LeB. Webre, Director
ext 232, Louis.Webre@Doyle.com

Peter Costanzo
ext 248, Peter.Costanzo@Doyle.com

Charlotte A. Taylor, Art Director
ext 233, Charlotte.Taylor@Doyle.com

Gillian M. Ryan, On-site Estates Coordinator
ext 245, Gillian.Ryan@Doyle.com

Kosala Kumara, Advertising
ext 258, Kosala.Kumara@Doyle.com

Alexis Gyateng, Senior Appraisal Coordinator
ext 228, Alexis.Gyateng@Doyle.com
Daniel Sarver, Appraisal Coordinator
ext. 240, Daniel.Sarver@doyle.com
Arielle Goldstein, Appraisal Coordinator
ext. 259, Arielle.Goldstein@doyle.com

Chelsea Wynne
ext 223, Chelsea.Wynne@Doyle.com

CONSIGNMENT SERVICES
Alison Robinson, Director/Consignments
ext 229, Alison.Robinson@Doyle.com

CATALOGUE SUBSCRIPTIONS
Gianine Crowell
ext 200, Gianne.Crowell@Doyle.com

Erin Mandley
ext 231, Erin.Mandley@Doyle.com

CLIENT SERVICES
Janice Youngren, Director
ext 207, Janice.Youngren@Doyle.com
Alanna Sutherland
ext 242, Alanna.Sutherland@Doyle.com
Steven L. Kuzio
ext 202, Steven.Kuzio@Doyle.com
Tyler Kusler
ext 203, Tyler.Kusler@Doyle.com
Gianine Crowell
ext 200, Gianine.Crowell@Doyle.com

Doris M. Fugazy
ext 261, Doris.Fugazy@Doyle.com
Gail Jaffe
ext 239, Gail.Jaffe@Doyle.com
MUSEUM SERVICES
Peter Costanzo
Books, Photographs & Manuscripts
ext 248, Peter.Costanzo@Doyle.com
Angelo Madrigale
Paintings & Drawings
ext 237, Angelo.Madrigale@Doyle.com
David A. Gallager
Furniture & Decorative Arts
ext 271, David.Gallagher@Doyle.com

CATALOGUE PRODUCTION
Stephanie Cuenca
Production Manager/Senior Designer
ext 250, Stephanie.Cuenca@Doyle.com
Nancy Ramos
Digital Marketing Coordinator
Graphic Designer
ext 276, Nancy.Ramos@Doyle.com
PHOTOGRAPHY
Hisao Oka, Director
ext. 255 Hisao.Oka@Doyle.com
Ray Adams, Photographer
ext 278, Ray.Adams@Doyle.com
Hann Browning, Photographer
ext 247, Hann.Browning@Doyle.com
Hanna Siesel, Traffic Coordinator
ext 277, Hanna.Siesel@Doyle.com
AUCTIONEERS
Rodney Lang
Joanne Porrino Mournet
Janice Youngren
Cynthia Klein
Peter Costanzo

Joanne Porrino Mournet, Director of Regions
212-427-2730, ext 227
Joanne@Doyle.com
BOSTON / NEW ENGLAND
Kathryn Craig
617-999-8254,
Boston@Doyle.com
CALIFORNIA
Nan Summerfield, G.G., Director
310-276-6616,
Nan.Summerfield@Doyle.com
Emily Marchick, G.G.
310-276-6616,
Emily.Marchick@Doyle.com
CONNECTICUT
Kathy Brackenridge
212-427-4141, ext. 211
Kathy.Brackenridge@Doyle.com

FLORIDA
Collin Albertsson
561-322-6795,
Collin.Albertsson@Doyle.com

WASHINGTON, DC/MID-ATLANTIC
Reid Dunavant, Director
202-342-6100,
Reid.Dunavant@Doyle.com

NEW JERSEY
Jill Bowers
212-427-4141, ext. 225,
Jill.Bowers@Doyle.com

Samira Farmer
202-342-6100,
Samira.Farmer@Doyle.com

NORTH CAROLINA
Hilary Pitts, G.G.
704-582-2258,
Hilary.Pitts@Doyle.com
PENNSYLVANIA
Jill Bowers
212-427-4141, ext. 225,
Jill.Bowers@Doyle.com

SPECIALIST DEPARTMENTS
FURNITURE AND DECORATIVE ARTS
David A. Gallager
Executive Director
ext 271, David.Gallager@Doyle.com
19TH AND 20TH CENTURY
DECORATIVE ARTS
Malcolm Mac Neil, Director
ext 218, Malcolm.MacNeil@Doyle.com
AMERICAN FURNITURE & DECORATIVE ARTS
David A. Gallager, Director
ext 271, David.Gallager@Doyle.com
ENGLISH & CONTINENTAL
FURNITURE & DECORATIVE ARTS
Peter Lang, Director
ext 274, Peter.Lang@Doyle.com
FURNITURE & DECORATIVE ARTS
Rodney Lang
ext 243, Rodney.Lang@Doyle.com
Peter Lang
ext 274, Peter.Lang@Doyle.com
Malcolm Mac Neil
ext 218, Malcolm.MacNeil@Doyle.com
Mark J. Moehrke
ext 272, Mark.Moehrke@Doyle.com
Todd Sell
ext 269, Todd.Sell@Doyle.com
Leigh Kendrick, Client Relationship Manager
ext 243, Leigh.Kendrick@Doyle.com
Courtney Washington, Client Relationship Manager
ext 244, Courtney.Washington@Doyle.com
RUSSIAN WORKS OF ART
Mark J. Moehrke, Director
ext 272, Mark.Moehrke@Doyle.com

BOOKS, AUTOGRAPHS & PHOTOGRAPHS
Peter Costanzo, Executive Director
ext 248, Peter.Costanzo@Doyle.com
Edward Ripley-Duggan, Director
ext 234, Edward.Ripley-Duggan@Doyle.com
PAINTINGS & DRAWINGS
Angelo Madrigale, Director
Director Contemporary Art
ext 237, Angelo.Madrigale@Doyle.com
Elaine Banks Stainton
Senior Specialist, Paintings & Drawings
ext 238, Elaine.Stainton@Doyle.com

HONG KONG
Jasmin Blunck
Jasmin.Blunck@Doyle.com

RUGS, CARPETS & TAPESTRIES
Mark M. Topalian
ext 602, Mark.Topalian@Doyle.com
JEWELRY
Ann Limer Lange, G.G., Executive Director
ext 221, Ann.Lange@Doyle.com
NEW YORK JEWELRY
Kevin Zavian, Senior Specialist
ext 262, Jewelry@Doyle.com
Martha Garcia, F.G.A., Appraiser, Cataloguer
ext 262, Martha.Garcia@Doyle.com
Laura Chambers, Jewelry Administrator
ext 210, Laura.Chambers@Doyle.com

Harold E. Porcher
Director, Modern & Post-War Art
ext 235, Harold.Porcher@Doyle.com

CALIFORNIA JEWELRY

Shani Toledano
Associate Director
ext 236, Shani@Doyle.com

Nan Summerfield, G.G.,
Director of California Operations
310-276-6616
Nan.Summerfield@Doyle.com

Anne Cohen DePietro
Senior Specialist, American Art
ext 281, Anne.DePietro@Doyle.com
Hermine Chivian-Cobb
Senior Specialist, Fine Art
ext 252, Hermine@Doyle.com
Bill Fiddler
Specialist, American Art
ext 249, Bill.Fiddler@Doyle.com
Milan Tessler
Registrar
ext 266, Milan.Tessler@Doyle.com
ASIAN WORKS OF ART
Marley Rabstenek, Consultant
ext 299, Asian@Doyle.com
COINS, STAMPS & COLLECTIBLES
Norman Scrivener, Consultant
ext 273, Norman.Scrivener@Doyle.com
PRINTS & MULTIPLES
Cynthia Klein, Director
ext 246, Cynthia.Klein@Doyle.com
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BEIJING
Winnie Hu
Winnie.Hu@Doyle.com

Emily Marchick, G.G.,
Associate Director of California Operations
310-276-6616
Emily.Marchick@Doyle.com
Ilana Pickard, G.G.
Office Administrator
310-276-6616
Ilana.Pickard@Doyle.com
NORTH CAROLINA JEWELRY
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* Name and address must agree with resale
certificate, if applicable. Invoices cannot be
changed once registered.

Please indicate the type of bid you are submitting. Please check one:

ABSENTEE BID

** If you are using a cell phone for bidding, a
safety bid is required in case of lost connection.

TELEPHONE BID

Please indicate in what capacity you are bidding. Please check one:

• Telephone bids will only be accepted on lots
with a low estimate of $2,000 and above.
You must be prepared to bid at least to the
low estimate.
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N A M E*

• Absentee bids are executed in competition
with the audience, on an alternate basis. Due
to the uncertainties of bidding patterns, a lot
may sell to the audience for the same amount
or slightly less than your bid. To avoid this
possibility, you may authorize us to increase
your bid by one increment by placing a plus
sign (+) beside the maximum bid.

C O MPA NY (If applicable)
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Janice Youngren, Director
212-427-4141, ext 207
Janice@Doyle.com

Steven Kuzio
212-427-4141, ext 202
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NEW YORK
175 East 87th Street
New York, NY 10128
212-427-2730
Info@Doyle.com
CALIFORNIA
9595 Wilshire Boulevard
Beverly Hills, CA 90212
310-276-6616
DoyleLA@Doyle.com

BIDDING SERVICES
Absentee & Telephone Bids
Alanna Sutherland
212-427-4141, ext 242
Bid Fax: 212-427-7526
Bids@Doyle.com

BidLive! Internet Bidding
Tyler Kusler
212-427-4141, ext 203
BidLive@Doyle.com

SPECIALISTS

BOSTON / NEW ENGLAND
129 Newbury Street
Suite 400
Boston, MA 02116
617-999-8254
Boston@Doyle.com
CONNECTICUT
212-427-4141, ext 211
DoyleCT@Doyle.com

• In the event that identical bids are submitted,
the earliest will take precedence.

P HO N E

FAX

• A Buyer’s Premium, as stated in the Conditions
of Sale, will be added to the hammer price.

P HO N E (DAY O F SALE )**
C L I EN T N UMBE R
(N EW CLI EN T S: Please provide Passport number, US Driver’s License, or Visa or MasterCard with expiration date)

LOT
N U MB ER

• Absentee bidding is a service provided with
the understanding that Doyle New York shall
not be responsible for errors and/or omissions.
Changes to bids on the day of sale must be
submitted in writing by fax or email.

CLIENT SERVICES

TOP LIMIT OF BI D /
SAFE TY BI D

Excluding Buyer’s Premium

L OT
N U MB E R

T O P L I MI T O F B ID /
S A F ET Y BI D

Excluding Buyer’s Premium

L OT
N U M BE R

T OP LI M I T O F B ID /
S A FE TY B I D

Excluding Buyer’s Premium

NEW JERSEY
212-427-4141, ext 225
DoyleNJ@Doyle.com

• Buyers unknown to Doyle New York are
advised to arrange payment or supply credit
references in advance of the sale date.
Otherwise, purchases cannot leave our
premises until checks have cleared.

PENNSYLVANIA
212-427-4141, ext 225
DoylePA@Doyle.com

• A 25% deposit may be required on certain
absentee bids.
• Lot descriptions do not include damage,
repairs or restoration to items. The absence
from the description of any such notes
must not be taken to imply that the lot is
in perfect condition. Condition reports are
provided upon request.
• Successful bidders should make arrangements to have their purchases removed
from the premises no later than 4:30pm on
the day following the sale.

Angelo Madrigale
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Director of Contemporary Art
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Angelo.Madrigale@
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Martha Garcia, F.G.A.
Appraiser, Cataloguer
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Martha.Garcia@
Doyle.com

WASHINGTON, DC /
MID-ATLANTIC
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Kensington, MD 20895
202-342-6100
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° Terms and Conditions of Sale may be viewed
in the catalogue, on our Web site and in our
salesroom.
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B I D D I N G I N C R E M E N T S (The auctioneer
may vary the increments at his / her discretion.)
$0 – $100 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $10
$100 – $500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . $25
$500 – $1,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . $50
$1,000 – $2,000 . . . . . . . . . . $100
$2,000 – $5,000 . . . . . . . . . . $250
$5,000 – $10,000 . . . . . . . . . $500
$10,000 – $20,000 . . . . . . . . $1,000
$20,000 – $50,000 . . . . . . . . $2,500
$50,000 – $100,000 . . . . . . $5,000
$100,000+ . . . . . . . . . . . . $10,000
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I understand and agree to the
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Submit bids by FAX: 212-427-7526 or email: Bids@Doyle.com by 5pm (Eastern) the evening before the auction.
Bids will be confirmed by email. You may contact the Bid Department for confirmation at 212-427-4141, ext 242 or 207
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